		•	OI IN
Form <b>PTO-1594</b>	03-01-2	004	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)			U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒			_ ▼ _ ▼ _ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner	1026810	)97	ed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and add	ress of receiving party(ies)
Centennial Florida Switch Corp.		Name: Credit S	Suisse First Boston
3349 Route 138, Bldg. A Wall, NJ 07719		Internal	
Individual(s)	Association	ŀ	44.56 %
General Partnership	Limited Partnership	1	11 Madison Avenue
Corporation-State		City: New Yorl	state: NY Zip: 10010
Other		Individual(s)	citizenship
	/	Association_	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? La Yes Mo	1	tnership
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Part	nership
Assignment	Merger	Corporation-	-StateDelaware
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Other	
		If assignee is not do representative design	omiciled in the United States, a domestic Ination is attached: 🎴 Yes 📮 No
Execution Date: February 9, 2004		(Designations must	be a separate document from assignment)  address( es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration	number(s):	<u>                                     </u>	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark F	Registration No.(s)
			103/04/24/25
See attached Schedule I		See attached Scl	
5. Name and address of party to whom	Additional number(s) at		
concerning document should be mailed			f applications and volved:1
Name: Ms. Penelope Agadoa			(0)
Internal Address: E.J. J. B		7. Total fee (37 Cl	FR 3.41)\$ 4/0 W
Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation		☐ Enclosed	
		_	
		Authorize	ed to be charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit accoun	t number:
Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street 1	<u> </u>	o. Deposit account	it number.
	- 2000		Sex
City: Washington State: DC	Zip: 20005	<u></u>	opy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Statement and signature.	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
To the best of my knowledge and be copy of the original document.	lief, the foregoing inforn	nation is true and co	rrect and any attached copy is a true
Elizabeth Steiner	Gamalia	In Stewn	267104
Name of Person Signing	Sinctal number of pages including cov	gnature er sheet, attachments, and do	Date Date
	uments to be recorded with Commissioner of Patent & T Washington,	rademarks, Box Assignr	

03/02/2004 01 FC:8521

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0052

## **TRADEMARKS**

# Federally-Registered Trademarks and Servicemarks and Applications:

Trademark Owner: Centennial Florida Switch Corp.

Trademark	Applicant No.	Filing Date
CENTENNIAL GLOBAL CONNECTIONS	SN. 76,370,889	February 14, 2002

[[NYCORP:2363175v1]]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0053

### SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated as of February 9, 2004

made by

CENTENNIAL CELLULAR OPERATING CO. LLC, as Borrower,

CENTENNIAL PUERTO RICO OPERATIONS CORP., as PR Borrower,

and

EACH OF THE GUARANTORS LISTED ON THE SIGNATURE PAGES HERETO OR FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY HERETO BY EXECUTION OF A JOINDER AGREEMENT, as Guarantors

in favor of

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON

[[NYCORP:2343640v11:4547a:02/08/04--04:12 p]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0054

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Fage
SECTION 1.	Pledge	2
SECTION 2.	Secured Obligations	9
SECTION 3.	FCC Approvals and Municipal Approvals	9
SECTION 4.	No Release	10
SECTION 5.	Perfection; Supplements; Further Assurances; Use of Pledged Collateral	10
SECTION 6.	Representations, Warranties and Covenants	13
SECTION 7.	Special Provisions Concerning General Collateral	18
SECTION 8.	Special Provisions Concerning Securities Collateral	19
SECTION 9.	Special Provisions Concerning Intellectual Property Collateral	21
SECTION 10.	Special Provisions Concerning Financial Accounts	24
SECTION 11.	Transfers and Other Liens	27
SECTION 12.	Reasonable Care	27
SECTION 13.	Remedies upon Default; Obtaining the Pledged Collateral upon Event of Default	27
SECTION 14.	Application of Proceeds	33
SECTION 15.	Expenses	33
SECTION 16.	No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies	34
SECTION 17.	Administrative Agent	34
SECTION 18.	Administrative Agent May Perform; Administrative Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact	35
SECTION 19.	Indemnity	35
SECTION 20.	Modification in Writing	36
SECTION 21.	Termination; Release	36
SECTION 22.	Notices	37
SECTION 23.	Continuing Security Interest; Assignment	37
SECTION 24.	Governing Law	37
SECTION 25.	Waiver of Jury Trial	38
SECTION 26.	Severability of Provisions	38
SECTION 27.	Execution in Counterparts	38
SECTION 28	Headings	38

[[NYCORP:2343640v11:4547a:02/08/04--04:12 p]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0055

SEC	TION 29. Obligations Absolute
SEC	TION 30. Future Advances39
<u>Ann</u>	<u>exes</u>
	Prior Liens Guarantors
A-2	Guarantors
<u>Exhi</u>	<u>bits</u>
1. 2. 3. 4.	Form of Issuer Acknowledgment Form of Deposit Account Control Agreement Form of Securities Pledge Amendment Form of Joinder Agreement
<u>Sche</u>	edules
I-A I-B	Guarantors that Own Capital Stock of Subsidiaries Guarantors that Own Uncertificated Equity Interests in Subsidiaries that are
II	Partnerships or Limited Liability Companies Intercompany Notes
III	Patents
īV	Trademarks
V	Copyrights
VI	Licenses
VII	Financial Accounts

SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of February 9, 2004, made by CENTENNIAL CELLULAR OPERATING CO. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an office at 3349 Route 138, Wall, New Jersey 07719 ("Borrower"), CENTENNIAL PUERTO RICO OPERATIONS CORP., a Delaware corporation having an office at 3349 Route 138, Wall, New Jersey 07719 ("PR Borrower"; together with Borrower, the "Borrowers"), and EACH OF THE GUARANTORS LISTED ON THE SIGNATURE PAGES HERETO OR FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY HERETO BY **EXECUTION OF A JOINDER AGREEMENT** (collectively, the "Guarantors"; together with Borrower and the PR Borrower, the "Pledgors", and each, a "Pledgor"), as pledgors, assignors and debtors, in favor of CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, having an office at Eleven Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10010, in its capacity as administrative agent, as pledgee, assignee and secured party (in such capacity and together with any successors in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") for the lending institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time party to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

#### RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to a certain credit agreement, dated as of February 9, 2004 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement), among Borrower, PR Borrower, Centennial Communications Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), as a Guarantor, each of the other Guarantors, the Lenders, Credit Suisse First Boston, as Joint Lead Arranger, Joint Bookrunner and Administrative Agent, and Lehman Brothers Inc., as Joint Lead Arranger, Joint Bookrunner and Syndication Agent, the Lenders have agreed (i) to make to or for the account of either Borrower a Term Loan up to an aggregate principal amount of \$600,000,000, (ii) to make to or for the account of either Borrower certain Revolving Credit Loans up to an aggregate principal amount of \$150,000,000 and (iii) to issue certain Letters of Credit for the account of either Borrower.
- B. It is contemplated that one or more of the Pledgors may enter into one or more Interest Rate Protection Agreements and Swap Contracts with one or more of the Lenders or their respective Affiliates (collectively, the "Interest Rate Agreements") fixing the interest rates with respect to Loans under the Credit Agreement (all obligations of the Pledgors now existing or hereafter arising under such Interest Rate Agreements, collectively, the "Interest Rate Obligations").

[[NYCORP:2343640v11:4547a:02/08/04--04:12 p]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0057

C. Each Pledgor is or will be the legal and beneficial owner of the Pledged Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to be pledged by it hereunder.

#### AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Pledgors and Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Pledge.</u> As collateral security for the payment and performance when due of all the Secured Obligations, each Pledgor hereby pledges, assigns, transfers and grants to the Administrative Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders and the other Creditors (the "Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Pledgor in, to and under the personal property and fixtures, wherever located, whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, the "Pledged Collateral"), comprised of the following (subject to Permitted Liens and Prior Liens):

- all "accounts", as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in any applicable jurisdiction, including, without limitation, Puerto Rico (the "UCC"), and in any event including, without limitation, all health-care-insurance receivables and all of such Pledgor's rights to payment for goods sold or leased or services performed by such Pledgor or any other party, and all rights evidenced by an account, contract, security agreement, chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), guarantee (including a letter of credit) or other evidence of indebtedness or security together with (i) all security pledged, assigned, hypothecated or granted to or held by such Pledgor to secure the foregoing, (ii) general intangibles arising out of such Pledgor's rights in any goods, the sale of which gave rise thereto, (iii) all guarantees, endorsements and indemnifications on, or of, any of the foregoing, (iv) all powers of attorney for the execution of any evidence of indebtedness or security or other writing in connection therewith and (v) all evidences of the filing of financing statements and other statements and the registration of other instruments in connection therewith and amendments thereto, notices to other creditors or secured parties and certificates from filing or other registration offices (collectively, the "Receivables");
- (b) all "inventory", as such term is defined in the UCC, and in any event including, without limitation, all raw materials, work in process, returned goods, finished goods, samples and consigned goods to the extent of the consignee's interest therein, materials and supplies of any kind or nature which are or might be used in connection with the manufacture, printing, publication, packing, shipping, advertising, selling or finishing of any such goods and all other products, goods, materials and supplies (collectively, the "Inventory");
- (c) all books, records, ledgers, printouts, file materials and other papers containing information relating to Receivables and any account debtors in respect thereof;

2

The second secon

- r(d) any and all sale, service, performance and equipment or real property lease contracts (including, without limitation, all leases for cell sites to which Pledgor is a party), agreements and grants (whether written or oral), and any other contract (whether written or oral) between such Pledgor and third parties, but excluding any of the foregoing (i) which would be terminable by the counterparty thereto if such Pledgor's interest therein were subject to the security interest created hereby and (ii) for which such Pledgor has not received a consent from such counterparty to the grant of a security interest therein (collectively, the "Contracts");
- (e) all "equipment", as such term is defined in the UCC, and in any event including, without limitation, all machinery, equipment, office machinery, furniture, conveyors, tools, materials, storage and handling equipment and all other equipment of every kind and nature owned by such Pledgor or in which such Pledgor may have any interest (to the extent of such interest), all modifications, alterations, repairs, substitutions, additions and accessions thereto, all replacements and all parts therefor and together with all substitutes for any of the foregoing, except for automotive equipment, motor vehicles, tractors, trailers and other like property, to the extent title thereto is governed by a certificate of title (collectively, the "Equipment");
- all "general intangibles", as such term is defined in the UCC, and in any event including, without limitation, all manuals, blueprints, know-how, warranties and records in connection with the Equipment; all documents of title or documents representing the Inventory and all records, files and writings with respect thereto; any and all other rights, claims and causes of action of such Pledgor against any other Person and the benefits of any and all collateral or other security given by any other Person in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all rights under any Contracts; all information, customer lists, identification of suppliers, data, plans, blueprints, specification designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, engineering reports, test reports, manuals, materials, standards, processing standards, performance standards, catalogs, research data, computer and automatic machinery software and programs and the like pertaining to operations by such Pledgor, all field repair data, sales data and other information relating to sales of products now or hereafter manufactured, distributed or franchised by such Pledgor; all accounting information pertaining to such Pledgor's operations or any of the Equipment, Inventory, Receivables or Intangibles and all media in which or on which any of the information or knowledge or data or records relating to such operations or any of the Equipment, Inventory, Receivables, Contracts or Intangibles may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data; all rights and goodwill of such Pledgor; all licenses, consents, permits, variances, certifications and approvals of governmental agencies now or hereafter held by such Pledgor pertaining to operations now or hereafter conducted by such Pledgor or assets now or hereafter held by such Pledgor (other than FCC Licenses, as hereinafter defined); all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter owned or acquired by such Pledgor, and any other property consisting of a general intangible under the UCC applicable in such other location where such Pledgor maintains its records relating to such property (collectively, the "Intangibles");

- (g) all present and future authorizations, permits, licenses and franchises (collectively, the "FCC Licenses") heretofore or hereafter granted or assigned to such Pledgor by the Federal Communications Commission (the "FCC") or any present and future authorizations, permits, licenses and franchises (collectively, the "Governmental Licenses") heretofore or hereafter granted or assigned to such Pledgor by any other public or governmental agency or regulatory body for the operation or ownership of a wireless telecommunications system; excluding, however, any such FCC Licenses or Governmental Licenses to the extent, and only to the extent, that it is unlawful to grant a security interest in the same, but including, to the maximum extent permitted by law, all rights incident or appurtenant to such FCC Licenses or Governmental Licenses (including, without limitation, the right to receive all proceeds derived or arising from or in connection with the sale, assignment or transfer of such FCC Licenses), whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Pledgor, or in which such Pledgor may now have or hereafter acquire an interest;
- (h) all insurance policies held by such Pledgor or naming such Pledgor as insured, additional insured or loss payee (including, without limitation, casualty insurance, general liability insurance (but not director's and officer's liability insurance or other fiduciary liability insurance), property insurance and business interruption insurance), all such insurance policies entered into after the date hereof other than insurance policies (or certificates of insurance evidencing such insurance policies) relating to health and welfare insurance and life insurance policies in which such Pledgor is not named as beneficiary (i.e., insurance policies that are not "Key Man" insurance policies) and all rights, claims and recoveries relating thereto (including all dividends, returned premiums and other rights to receive money in respect of any of the foregoing) (collectively, the "Insurance Policies");
- (i) such Pledgor's right to receive the surplus funds, if any, which are payable to such Pledgor following the termination of any employee pension plan and the satisfaction of all liabilities of participants and beneficiaries under such plan in accordance with applicable law (collectively, the "Pension Plan Reversions");
- described in Schedule I-A hereto and each other corporation hereafter acquired or formed by such Pledgor (the "Pledged Shares") (which are and shall remain at all times until this Agreement terminates, certificated shares), including the certificates representing the Pledged Shares and any interest of such Pledgor in the entries on the books of any financial intermediary pertaining to the Pledged Shares; provided that such Pledgor shall not be required to pledge, and the term "Pledged Shares" shall not include, (A) shares in Unrestricted Subsidiaries or (B) shares possessing more than 65% of the voting power of all classes of capital stock entitled to vote of any Subsidiary which is (i) a controlled foreign corporation (as defined in Section 957(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Tax Code")) or (ii) a domestic corporation all of the assets of which (other than de minimis administrative assets) are stock of one or more controlled foreign corporations, with such limitation effective beginning on the last day of the first year for which the financial projections in effect on such date (as generally used by management for business purposes and based on assumptions reasonably

acceptable to the Lenders) for such domestic corporation show that any of its controlled foreign corporation subsidiaries will have earnings and profits in excess of \$5,000 in the following year and, in any event, shall not be required to pledge the shares of stock of any Subsidiary otherwise required to be pledged pursuant to this Section 1(i) to the extent that such pledge would constitute an investment of earnings in United States property under Section 956 (or a successor provision) of the Tax Code, which investment would trigger an increase in the gross income of a United States shareholder of such Pledgor pursuant to Section 951 (or a successor provision) of the Tax Code: provided further, that if following a change in the relevant sections of the Tax Code or the regulations, rules, rulings, notices or other official pronouncements issued or promulgated thereunder which would permit a pledge of 66-2/3% or more of the total combined voting power of all classes of capital stock of any Foreign Subsidiary entitled to vote without causing the undistributed earnings of such Foreign Subsidiary as determined for United States Federal income taxes to be treated as a deemed dividend to the Pledgors for United States Federal income tax purposes, then the 65% limitation set forth above shall no longer be applicable and the Pledgors shall duly pledge and deliver to the Administrative Agent such maximum additional percentage of the capital stock not theretofore required to be pledged hereunder as will not cause such a deemed dividend to have been made;

- (k) subject to the provisos set forth in Section 1(j) above, all additional shares of capital stock of whatever class of any issuer of the Pledged Shares from time to time acquired by such Pledgor in any manner (which are and shall remain at all times until this Agreement terminates, certificated shares) (which shares shall be deemed to be part of the Pledged Shares), including the certificates representing such additional shares and any interest of such Pledgor in the entries on the books of any financial intermediary pertaining to such additional shares;
- (1) all membership interests and/or partnership interests, as applicable, of each Person described in Schedule I-B hereto and each other limited liability company or limited partnership hereafter acquired or formed by such Pledgor, together with all rights, privileges, authority and powers of such Pledgor in and to each such Person or under the membership or partnership agreement of each such Person (the "Operative Agreements") (collectively, the "Initial Pledged Interests"), and the certificates, instruments and agreements, if any, representing the Initial Pledged Interests:
- (m) all options, warrants, rights, agreements, additional membership or partnership interests or other interests relating to each such Person described in Section 1(l) above or any interest in any such Person, including, without limitation, any right relating to the equity or membership or partnership interests in any such Person or under the Operative Agreement of any such Person (collectively, the "Additional Interests"; together with the Initial Pledged Interests, the "Pledged Interests"; the Pledged Interests and the Pledged Shares, collectively, the "Pledged Securities") from time to time acquired by such Pledgor in any manner and the certificates, instruments and agreements, if any, representing the Additional Interests;

- (n) all intercompany notes described on Schedule II hereto (the "Intercompany Notes") and all certificates or instruments evidencing such Intercompany Notes and all proceeds thereof, all accessions thereto and all substitutions therefor;
- (o) all dividends, cash, options, warrants, rights, instruments, distributions, returns of capital or principal, income, interest, profits and other property, interests (debt or equity) or proceeds, including as a result of a split, revision, reclassification or other like change of the Pledged Securities, from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed to such Pledgor in respect of or in exchange for any or all of the Pledged Securities or Intercompany Notes (collectively, the "Distributions");
- (p) without affecting the obligations of such Pledgor under any provision prohibiting such action hereunder or under the Credit Agreement, in the event of any consolidation or merger in which any Person listed on Schedule I-A or Schedule I-B hereto is not the surviving entity, all shares of each class of the capital stock of the successor corporation or interests or certificates of the successor limited liability company or partnership owned by such Pledgor (unless such successor is such Pledgor itself) formed by or resulting from such consolidation or merger;
- (q) patents issued or assigned to, and all patent applications made by, such Pledgor, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule III hereto, along with any and all (i) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (ii) reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (iii) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof and (iv) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Patents");
- (r) trademarks (including service marks), logos, federal and state trademark registrations and applications made by such Pledgor, common law trademarks and trade names owned by or assigned to such Pledgor and all registrations and applications for the foregoing, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed on Schedule IV hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past or future infringements thereof and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (s) copyrights owned by or assigned to such Pledgor, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed on Schedule V hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals and extensions thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Copyrights");

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0062

- (t) license agreements and covenants not to sue with any other party with respect to any Patent, Trademark, or Copyright listed on Schedule VI hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals, extensions, supplements and continuations thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future breaches thereof, (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future breaches thereof and (iv) any other rights to use, exploit or practice any or all of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights (collectively, the "Licenses");
- (u) the entire goodwill and all product lines of such Pledgor's business and other general intangibles, including, without limitation, know-how, trade secrets, customer lists, proprietary information, inventions, methods, procedures and formulae connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks of such Pledgor (collectively, the "Goodwill");
- (v) all "securities accounts", "commodity accounts", "investment property" (each as defined in the UCC) and financial accounts of such Pledgor, including, without limitation, (i) the financial accounts, securities accounts and commodity accounts maintained with the financial institutions, securities intermediaries and commodity intermediaries (each as defined in the UCC and each, a "Financial Intermediary") identified on Schedule VII hereto, (ii) all moneys, financial assets (as defined in the UCC), checks, drafts, securities and instruments deposited or required to be deposited in such accounts, (iii) all investments and all certificates and instruments, if any, from time to time representing or evidencing any other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of the foregoing items listed under clauses (i) and (ii) and (iv) each consent or other agreement from time to time entered into by such Pledgor with any financial institution at which any of the above accounts is maintained and all rights of such Pledgor under each such consent or agreement;
  - (w) all "deposit accounts", as such term is defined in the UCC;
- (x) all "documents", as such term is defined in the UCC, including, without limitation, all receipts of such Pledgor covering, evidencing or representing Inventory or Equipment (collectively, the "Documents");
- (y) all "instruments", as such term is defined in the UCC, including, without limitation, all promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange or acceptances (collectively, the "Instruments");
- (z) all "commercial tort claims", as such term is defined in the UCC. The Administrative Agent acknowledges that the attachment of its security interest in any commercial tort claim as original collateral is subject to the applicable Pledgor's compliance with Section 5(i) hereof;
  - (aa) all "letter-of-credit rights", as such term is defined in the UCC; and

(bb) all "proceeds", as such term is defined in the UCC or under other relevant law, and in any event including, without limitation, any and all (i) proceeds of any insurance (except payments made to a Person which is not a party to this Agreement), indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to the Administrative Agent or to such Pledgor from time to time with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral. (ii) payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to such Pledgor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral by any federal, state, local, foreign or other governmental or administrative (including self-regulatory) body, instrumentality, department or agency or any court, tribunal, administrative hearing body, arbitration panel, commission or other similar dispute-resolving body including, without limitation, those governing the regulation and protection of the environment (each, a "Governmental Authority") (or any person acting on behalf of a Governmental Authority), (iii) instruments representing obligations to pay amounts in respect of the Pledged Collateral, (iv) products of the Pledged Collateral and (v) other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Pledged Collateral (collectively, the "Proceeds").

Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) to the extent that the provisions of any agreement binding on any Pledgor that governs any personal property referred to in any of Section 1(a) through (bb) above (including any agreement relating to Indebtedness incurred to finance the acquisition of such property (whether as purchase money debt, as a capital lease or otherwise)) expressly prohibits the pledge, assignment or transfer thereof, or the grant of a security interest therein, such Pledgor's right, title and interest in such property shall be excluded from the foregoing pledge, assignment, transfer and grant for so long as such prohibition continues, it being understood that, upon request of the Administrative Agent, such Pledgor will in good faith use reasonable efforts to obtain consent for the pledge, assignment, transfer and creation of a security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent in such Pledgor's right, title and interest in such property; provided, however, that, for purposes of this paragraph, "reasonable efforts" shall not include any obligation to expend money (other than nominal amounts) or commence any action or proceeding against any other Person; and (ii) the "Pledged Collateral" shall not include cash pledged pursuant to Sections 9.07(z) and (aa) of the Credit Agreement, in each case only to the extent such cash is actually pledged to secure outstanding and unpaid obligations under the letters of credit or Indebtedness, as the case may be, secured thereby.

The Pledged Securities, the Intercompany Notes, the Distributions and the Proceeds relating thereto are collectively referred to as the "Securities Collateral". The Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Licenses, Goodwill and the Proceeds relating thereto are collectively referred to as the "Intellectual Property Collateral". The property described in Section 1(v) above and the Proceeds relating thereto are collectively referred to as the "Financial Account Collateral". Any account containing Financial Account Collateral shall be referred to as a "financial account"; provided that "financial account" shall not include any "deposit account" (as defined in the UCC). The Pledged Collateral other than the Securities Collateral, the Intellectual Property Collateral and the Financial Account Collateral is collectively referred to as the "General Collateral".

SECTION 2. Secured Obligations. This Agreement secures, and the Pledged Collateral is collateral security for, the payment and performance in full when due, whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise (including, without limitation, the payment of interest and other amounts which would accrue and become due but for the filing of a petition in bankruptcy or the operation of the automatic stay under Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)), of (i) all Obligations of the Pledgors now existing or hereafter arising under or in respect of the Credit Agreement and all Interest Rate Obligations of the Pledgors now existing or hereafter arising under or in respect of any Interest Rate Agreement (including, without limitation, the obligations of the Pledgors to pay principal, interest and all other charges, fees, expenses, commissions, reimbursements, premiums, indemnities and other payments related to or in respect of the Obligations contained in the Credit Agreement and the obligations contained in any Interest Rate Agreement), and (ii) without duplication of the amounts described in clause (i), all obligations of the Pledgors now existing or hereafter arising under or in respect of this Agreement or any other Credit Document, including, without limitation, all charges, fees, expenses, commissions, reimbursements, premiums, indemnities and other payments related to or in respect of the obligations contained in this Agreement or in any other Credit Document, in each case whether in the regular course of business or otherwise (the obligations described in clauses (i) and (ii), collectively, the "Secured Obligations").

SECTION 3. FCC Approvals and Municipal Approvals. The provisions of this Agreement shall be subject to this Section 3. The rights of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties under this Agreement are subject to all applicable rules and regulations of the FCC. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein. neither the Administrative Agent nor any Secured Party will take any action pursuant to this Agreement which would constitute or result in any assignment of any FCC License or any direct or indirect change of control of Borrower or any other Pledgor, any FCC License or any Government License, whether de jure or de facto, if such assignment or change of control would require the prior approval of the FCC under the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (including the written rules and regulations promulgated by the FCC with respect thereto) or any other Governmental Authority unless and until each such approval has been obtained. During any time when an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing. Borrower and each other Pledgor agrees to take any action which the Administrative Agent may reasonably request in order to obtain and enjoy to the fullest possible extent the rights and benefits granted to the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties by this Agreement and each other agreement, instrument and document delivered to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in connection herewith or in any document evidencing or securing any of the Pledged Collateral, including specifically, at the cost and expense of such Pledgor, the use of such Pledgor's reasonable best efforts to assist in obtaining approval of the FCC or any other Governmental Authority for any action or transaction contemplated by, and consistent with the terms of, this Agreement which is then required by law, and specifically, without limitation, upon request, to prepare, sign and file (or cause to be filed) with the FCC or any other Governmental Authority the assignor's or transferor's portion of any application or applications for consent to the assignment of any license, permit or franchise or change of control necessary or appropriate under the

rules and regulations of the FCC or any Governmental Authority for approval of (a) the assignment of any FCC license or transfer of control thereof or of such Pledgor, (b) any sale or sales of property constituting Pledged Collateral by the Administrative Agent or (c) any assumption by the Administrative Agent or the Secured Parties of voting rights or management rights in property constituting Pledged Collateral which are being effected in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Furthermore, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Administrative Agent agrees on behalf of the Secured Parties that (aa) voting rights in any Pledged Securities shall remain with the issuer thereof even upon an Event of Default unless all required prior approvals of the FCC to the transfer of such voting rights shall have been obtained and (bb) upon an Event of Default, and only if so permitted by this Agreement, the Administrative Agent or the Secured Parties may dispose of such Pledged Securities, but only after all consents required by the FCC or any other Governmental Authority with respect to such sale have been obtained.

SECTION 4. No Release. Nothing set forth in this Agreement shall relieve any Pledgor from the performance of any term, covenant, condition or agreement on such Pledgor's part to be performed or observed under or in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral or from any liability to any Person under or in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral or shall impose any obligation on the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party to perform or observe any such term, covenant, condition or agreement on such Pledgor's part to be so performed or observed or shall impose any liability on the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party for any act or omission on the part of such Pledgor relating thereto or for any breach of any representation or warranty on the part of such Pledgor contained in this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement or any other Credit Document, or under or in respect of the Pledged Collateral or made in connection herewith or therewith. The obligations of each Pledgor contained in this Section 4 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of such Pledgor's other obligations under this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement and the other Credit Documents.

SECTION 5. Perfection; Supplements; Further Assurances; Use of Pledged Collateral. (a) Delivery of Certificated Securities Collateral. Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 8(a), all certificates, agreements or instruments representing or evidencing the Securities Collateral shall promptly upon receipt thereof by any Pledgor be delivered to and held by or on behalf of the Administrative Agent pursuant hereto. All certificated Securities Collateral shall be in suitable form for transfer by delivery or shall be accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent. The Administrative Agent shall have the right, at any time upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default and without notice to any Pledgor, to endorse, assign or otherwise transfer to or to register in the name of the Administrative Agent or any of its nominees or endorse for negotiation any or all of the Securities Collateral, without any indication that such Securities Collateral is subject to the security interest hereunder. In addition, at any time during which an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Administrative Agent shall have the right at any time to exchange certificates representing or evidencing Pledged Securities for certificates of

smaller or larger denominations.

- Securities constitute "uncertificated securities" (as defined in the UCC), then each applicable Pledgor shall, to the extent required by applicable law to perfect, continue and maintain a valid, enforceable, first priority security interest in the Pledged Securities, record such pledge on the equity holder register or the books of the issuer, cause the issuer to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent an acknowledgment of the pledge of such Pledged Securities substantially in the form of Exhibit 1 hereto, execute any customary pledge forms or other documents necessary or appropriate to complete the pledge and give the Administrative Agent the right to transfer such Pledged Securities under the terms hereof and, to the extent provided in the Credit Agreement, provide to the Administrative Agent an opinion of counsel, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, as to the perfection of such pledge.
- (c) Financing Statements and Other Filings. (i) Each Pledgor agrees that at any time and from time to time it will, at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgors, file and refile, or authorize the Administrative Agent to file and refile, such financing statements, continuation statements and other documents (including, without limitation, this Agreement), in form acceptable to the Administrative Agent, in such offices (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office) as the Administrative Agent may reasonably deem necessary or appropriate, wherever required or permitted by law in order to perfect, continue and maintain a valid, enforceable, first priority security interest in the Pledged Collateral as provided herein and to preserve the other rights and interests granted to the Administrative Agent hereunder, as against third parties, with respect to any Pledged Collateral. Each Pledgor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file any such financing or continuation statement or other document without the signature of such Pledgor where permitted by law.
- Each Pledgor irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent at any time and from time to time to file in any jurisdiction in which the UCC has been adopted any initial financing statements and amendments thereto that (A) indicate the Pledged Collateral (I) as all assets of such Pledgor or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the UCC, or (II) as being of an equal or lesser scope or with greater detail, and (B) contain any other information required by part 5 of Article 9 of the UCC for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any initial financing statement or amendment. including (I) whether such Pledgor is an organization, the type of organization and any organization identification number issued to such Pledgor and (II) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing, a sufficient description of real property to which such Pledged Collateral relates. Each Pledgor agrees to furnish any such information to the Administrative Agent promptly upon request. Each Pledgor also ratifies its authorization for the Administrative Agent to have filed in any UCC jurisdiction any like initial financing statements or amendments thereto if filed prior to the date hereof.

- Perfection in Financial Accounts and Deposit Accounts. In addition to any other actions required herein to be taken by any Pledgor, each applicable Pledgor shall take the steps required by Section 10 with respect to all deposit and financial accounts maintained by such Pledgor.
- Use and Pledge of Pledged Collateral. Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Administrative Agent shall from time to time execute and deliver, upon written request of any Pledgor and at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgors, any and all instruments, certificates or other documents, in a form reasonably requested by such Pledgor, necessary or appropriate in the reasonable judgment of such Pledgor to enable such Pledgor to continue to exploit, license, use, enjoy and protect the Pledged Collateral in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Pledgors and the Administrative Agent acknowledge that this Agreement is intended to grant to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and Lien upon the Pledged Collateral and shall not constitute or create a present assignment of any of the Pledged Collateral.
- Pledged Collateral in the Possession of a Bailee. If any goods in **(f)** an amount in excess of \$3,000,000 in the aggregate are at any one time in the possession of a bailee, the applicable Pledgor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, if requested by the Administrative Agent, shall promptly obtain an acknowledgement from such bailee, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, that such bailee holds such Pledged Collateral for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and shall act upon the instructions of the Administrative Agent, without the further consent of the Pledgor.
- Electronic Chattel Paper. If any Pledgor at any time holds or (g) acquires an interest in any electronic chattel paper in an amount in excess of \$3,000,000, such Pledgor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the request of the Administrative Agent, shall take such action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request to vest in the Administrative Agent control, under Section 9-105 of the UCC, of such electronic chattel paper.
- Letter of Credit Rights. If any Pledgor is at any one time a beneficiary under one or more letters of credit in an amount in excess of \$3,000,000 in the aggregate now or hereafter issued in favor of such Pledgor, such Pledgor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the reasonable request and option of the Administrative Agent, such Pledgor shall either (i) arrange for the issuer and any nominated person with respect to such letter of credit to consent, pursuant to an agreement or other authenticated record with and in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, to an assignment to the Administrative Agent of the proceeds of any drawing under the letter of credit or (ii) arrange for the Administrative Agent to become the transferee beneficiary of the letter of credit.
- Commercial Tort Claims. If any Pledgor shall at any time hold or (i) acquire a commercial tort claim in an amount in excess of \$3,000,000, such Pledgor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent in a writing signed by such Pledgor of

[[NYCORP:2343640v11:4547a:02/08/04--04:12 p]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0068 the brief details thereof and grant to the Administrative Agent in such writing a security interest therein and in the proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.

Supplements; Further Assurances. Each Pledgor agrees to do such further acts and things, and to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent such additional assignments, agreements, supplements, powers and instruments, as the Administrative Agent may reasonably deem necessary or appropriate, wherever required or permitted by law, in order to perfect, preserve and protect the security interest in the Pledged Collateral as provided herein and the rights and interests granted to the Administrative Agent hereunder, to carry into effect the purposes of this Agreement or better to assure and confirm unto the Administrative Agent or permit the Administrative Agent to exercise and enforce its respective rights, powers and remedies hereunder with respect to any Pledged Collateral. Without limiting the foregoing, each Pledgor shall make, execute, endorse, acknowledge, file or refile and/or deliver to the Administrative Agent from time to time such lists, descriptions and designations of the Pledged Collateral, copies of warehouse receipts, receipts in the nature of warehouse receipts, bills of lading, documents of title, vouchers, invoices, schedules, confirmatory assignments, supplements, additional security agreements, conveyances, financing statements, transfer endorsements, powers of attorney, certificates, reports and other assurances or instruments, as the Administrative Agent shall reasonably request. At any time during which an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Administrative Agent may institute and maintain, in its own name or in the name of any Pledgor, such suits and proceedings as the Administrative Agent may be advised by counsel shall be reasonably necessary or expedient to prevent any impairment of the security interest in or perfection of the Pledged Collateral. All of the foregoing shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) the actions required to be taken in Sections 5(f) through (i) shall only be required to be taken in the event the Pledged Collateral of the type described therein exceeds the monetary thresholds therein and (ii) Administrative Agent agrees that this Section 5(i) shall not require any Pledgor to certificate any Pledged Securities that are not certificated or represented by an instrument on the Closing Date.

SECTION 6. <u>Representations</u>, <u>Warranties and Covenants</u>. Each Pledgor represents, warrants and covenants as follows:

(a) Perfection Actions; Prior Liens. Upon the completion of the deliveries, filings and other actions contemplated in Section 5 hereof (to the extent such deliveries, filings and other actions are required to be taken pursuant to Section 5), the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement in and to the Pledged Collateral will constitute a perfected security interest therein (to the extent that the actions required by Section 5 are sufficient under the UCC and applicable law to perfect the security interest granted hereby with respect to such Pledged Collateral), superior and prior to the rights of all other Persons therein other than with respect to the Liens identified on Annex A-1 hereto relating to the items of Pledged Collateral identified thereon (the "Prior Liens") and Permitted Liens.

13

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0069

[[NYCORP:2343640v11:4547a:02/08/04--04:12 p]]

- Pledged Collateral acquired by it from time to time after the date hereof, such Pledgor shall have, all rights under applicable law, including the UCC, with respect to the Pledged Collateral necessary in order to pledge such Pledged Collateral as provided hereunder, and all such Pledged Collateral is or will be at the time pledged hereunder free from any Lien or other right, title or interest of any Person, other than Prior Liens and Permitted Liens, and such Pledgor shall defend the Pledged Collateral pledged by it hereunder against all claims and demands of all Persons at any time claiming any interest therein adverse to the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party other than the holders of such Liens. There is no agreement, and no Pledgor shall enter into any agreement or take any other action, that would result in the imposition of any other Lien, restrict the transferability of any of the Pledged Collateral or otherwise impair or conflict with such Pledgors' obligations or the rights of the Administrative Agent hereunder except to the extent permitted by Credit Documents and with respect to restrictions that are not enforceable under the UCC or other applicable law.
- (c) Other Financing Statements. There is no financing statement (or similar statement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) covering or purporting to cover any interest of any kind in the Pledged Collateral other than financing statements relating to Prior Liens and Permitted Liens, and so long as any of the Secured Obligations remain unpaid or the Commitments of the Lenders to make any Loan or to issue any Letter of Credit shall not have expired or been sooner terminated, no Pledgor shall execute, authorize or permit to be filed in any public office any financing statement (or similar statement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) or statements relating to any Pledged Collateral, except, in each case, financing statements filed or to be filed in respect of and covering the security interests granted by such Pledgor pursuant to this Agreement and financing statements relating to Prior Liens and Permitted Liens.
- (d) <u>Legal Status</u>; <u>Legal Name</u>; <u>Locations</u>; <u>Chief Executive Office</u>. The perfection certificate (in the form attached as Exhibit L to the Credit Agreement, as such certificate is updated from time to time pursuant to Section 6(q), the "Perfection Certificate") (i) sets forth each Pledgor's organizational identification number or Federal tax identification number or states that such Pledgor has none, (ii) sets forth the type and jurisdiction of organization of each Pledgor, (iii) sets forth the exact legal name of each Pledgor and (iv) sets forth each Pledgor's chief executive office, as well as its mailing address if different, in each case except to the extent such information has been provided to the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 9.12 of the Credit Agreement prior to the delivery of any updated Perfection Certificate. Each Pledgor is incorporated in a jurisdiction that has adopted the UCC.
- (e) <u>Due Authorization and Issuance</u>. All of the Pledged Shares have been, and to the extent hereafter issued will be upon such issuance, duly authorized, validly issued and fully paid and nonassessable. All of the Initial Pledged Interests have been fully paid for, and there is no amount or other obligation due and owing by any Pledgor to any issuer of the Initial Pledged Interests in exchange for or in connection

with the issuance of the Initial Pledged Interests or any Pledgor's status as a partner or a member of any issuer of the Initial Pledged Interests.

- (f) No Violations, etc. The pledge of the Pledged Securities pursuant to this Agreement does not violate Regulation T, U or X promulgated by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Board.
- (g) No Options, Warrants, etc. Except for restrictions and limitations permitted by the Credit Documents or imposed by securities laws generally, the Pledged Securities are and will continue to be freely transferable and assignable, and none of the Pledged Securities are or will be subject to any option, right of first refusal, shareholders agreement, charter or by-law provisions or contractual restriction of any nature that might prohibit, impair, delay or otherwise affect the pledge of such Pledged Securities hereunder, the sale or disposition thereof pursuant hereto or the exercise by the Administrative Agent of rights and remedies hereunder.
- (h) No Claims. Each Pledgor has good and valid rights in the Pledged Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a security interest hereunder and has full power and authority to grant to the Administrative Agent the security interest in such Pledged Collateral (except Intellectual Property) pursuant hereto. The use by such Pledgor of such Pledged Collateral and all such rights with respect to the foregoing do not materially infringe on the rights of any Person. No claim has been made and remains outstanding that such Pledgor's use of any Pledged Collateral (except Intellectual Property) does or may materially violate the rights of any third person.
- (i) <u>Authorization, Enforceability.</u> Such Pledgor has the requisite organizational power, authority and legal right to pledge and grant a security interest in all the Pledged Collateral pledged by it pursuant to this Agreement, and each other Credit Document to which such Pledgor is, or is specified to be, a party constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Pledgor, enforceable against such Pledgor in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws relating to or limiting creditors' rights generally or by equitable principles relating to enforceability.
- (j) No Conflicts, Consents, etc. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement or any other Credit Document to which such Pledgor is a party by such Pledgor nor the consummation of the transactions herein or therein contemplated nor the fulfillment of the terms hereof or thereof (i) violates any charter or by-laws or other organizational document of such Pledgor or any issuer of Pledged Securities, (ii) violates the terms of any agreement, indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, equipment lease, instrument or other document to which such Pledgor is a party, or by which it may be bound or to which any of its properties or assets may be subject, (iii) conflicts with any law, order, rule or regulation applicable to any such Pledgor of any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over such Pledgor or its property or (iv) results in or requires the creation or imposition of any Lien (other than the Lien contemplated hereby) upon or with respect to any of the property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Pledgor, except with respect to each of the foregoing which is not reasonably likely

to have a Material Adverse Effect, a material adverse effect on the value of the Pledged Collateral taken as a whole or an adverse effect on the security interests hereunder taken as a whole. No consent of any party (including, without limitation, equityholders or creditors of such Pledgor or any account debtor under a Receivable) and no consent, authorization, approval, license or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or regulatory body or other Person is required for (x) the pledge by such Pledgor of the Pledged Collateral pledged by it pursuant to this Agreement or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by such Pledgor, (y) except as expressly recognized in Section 3 hereof, the exercise by the Administrative Agent of the rights provided for in this Agreement or (z) except as expressly recognized in Section 3 hereof, the exercise by the Administrative Agent of the remedies in respect of the Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.

- (k) <u>Pledged Collateral</u>. All information set forth herein, including the schedules and annexes attached hereto, and all information contained in any documents, schedules and lists heretofore delivered to any Secured Party in connection with this Agreement, in each case, relating to the Pledged Collateral, is accurate and complete in all material respects. As of the date hereof, the Pledged Collateral described on the schedules attached hereto constitutes all of the property of such type of Pledged Collateral required to be pledged hereunder.
- Insurance. No Pledgor shall take any action that impairs the rights of the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party in the Pledged Collateral. The Pledgors, at their own expense, shall maintain or cause to be maintained insurance covering physical loss or damage to the Inventory and Equipment in accordance with the requirements set forth in Section 9.04 of the Credit Agreement. Each Pledgor irrevocably makes, constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent (and all officers, employees or agents designated by the Administrative Agent) as such Pledgor's true and lawful agent (and attorney-in-fact) for the purpose, during the continuance of an Event of Default, of making, settling and adjusting claims in respect of Pledged Collateral under policies of insurance, endorsing the name of such Pledgor on any check, draft, instrument or other item of payment for the proceeds of such policies of insurance and for making all determinations and decisions with respect thereto. In the event that any Pledgor at any time or times shall fail to obtain or maintain any of the policies of insurance required hereby or to pay any premium in whole or part relating thereto, the Administrative Agent may, without waiving or releasing any obligation or liability of the Pledgors hereunder or any Event of Default, in its sole discretion, obtain and maintain such policies of insurance and pay such premium and take any other actions with respect thereto as the Administrative Agent deems advisable; provided, however, that the Administrative Agent shall be required to provide the applicable Pledgor with not less than five (5) Business Days' notice of its intent to take any such actions at any time when no other Default has occurred and is continuing. All sums disbursed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this paragraph, including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, expenses and other charges relating thereto, shall be payable, upon demand, by the Pledgors to the Administrative Agent and shall be additional Secured Obligations.

- (m) Insurance Proceeds. Any proceeds of insurance received by any Pledgor shall be applied by it as provided in Section 2.10(a)(i) of the Credit Agreement. In the event that any Pledgor is permitted to and elects to apply such proceeds to the repair or replacement of any item of Pledged Collateral, such Pledgor shall upon its receipt of such proceeds from the Administrative Agent promptly commence and diligently continue to perform such repair or promptly effect such replacement. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall have the option to apply any proceeds of insurance received by any Pledgor in respect of the Pledged Collateral toward the payment of the Secured Obligations in accordance with Section 14 hereof or to continue to hold such proceeds as additional collateral to secure the performance by the Pledgors of the Secured Obligations.
- Payment of Taxes; Compliance with Laws; Claims. At its option, the Administrative Agent may discharge past due taxes, assessments, charges, fees, Liens, security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Pledged Collateral and not permitted pursuant to Section 9.07 of the Credit Agreement, and may pay for the maintenance and preservation of the Pledged Collateral to the extent any Pledgor fails to do so as required by the Credit Agreement or this Agreement, and each Pledgor jointly and severally agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent on demand for any payment made or any expense incurred by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the foregoing authorization; provided; however, that the Administrative Agent shall be required to provide the applicable Pledgor with not less than five (5) Business Days' notice of its intent to take any such actions at any time when no other Default has occurred and is continuing; provided, however, that nothing in this paragraph shall be interpreted as excusing any Pledgor from the performance of, or imposing any obligation on the Administrative Agent or any Credit Party to cure or perform, any covenants or other promises of any Pledgor with respect to taxes, assessments, charges, fees, Liens, security interests or other encumbrances and maintenance as set forth herein or in the other Credit Documents.
- (o) <u>Inspection and Verification.</u> The Administrative Agent, and such persons the Administrative Agent may reasonably designate, shall have full and free access during normal business hours to all of the books, correspondence and records of such Pledgor relating to the Pledged Collateral (including the premises upon which any of the Pledged Collateral is located) as provided in Section 9.03 of the Credit Agreement.
- (p) <u>Perfection Certificate</u>. The representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement relating to the information contained in the Perfection Certificate shall be true, correct and complete in all respects at the time made.
- (q) <u>Periodic Certification</u> Upon the request of the Administrative Agent, but no more than once every 18 months, the Pledgor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent a supplemental perfection certificate (each, a "Perfection Supplement") executed by the Pledgors setting forth the information required pursuant to the Perfection Certificate or confirming that there has been no change in such information since the date of such certificate or the date of the most recent Perfection

Supplement delivered pursuant to this Section 6(q). Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Pledgors shall deliver to the Administrative Agent a Perfection Supplement at any time that a Perfection Supplement is reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent.

### SECTION 7. Special Provisions Concerning General Collateral.

- Maintenance of Records. Each Pledgor shall keep and maintain at its own cost and expense complete records of each Receivable in a manner consistent with prudent business practice, including, without limitation, records of all payments received, all credits granted thereon, all merchandise returned and all other documentation relating thereto. Each Pledgor shall, at such Pledgor's sole cost and expense, upon the Administrative Agent's demand made at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, deliver all tangible evidence of Receivables, including, without limitation, all documents evidencing Receivables and any books and records relating thereto to the Administrative Agent (copies of which evidence and books and records may be retained by such Pledgor). Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may transfer a full and complete copy of any Pledgor's books, records, credit information, reports, memoranda and all other writings relating to the Receivables to and for the use by any Person that has acquired or is contemplating acquisition of an interest in the Receivables or the Administrative Agent's security interest therein without the consent of any Pledgor.
- (b) <u>Legend.</u> Each Pledgor shall legend in form and manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, at the request of the Administrative Agent made at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Receivables and the other books, records and documents of such Pledgor evidencing or pertaining to the Receivables with an appropriate reference to the fact that the Receivables have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and that the Administrative Agent has a security interest therein.
- Agent, within five days after receipt thereof by such Pledgor, any Instrument evidencing Receivables which is in the principal amount of \$3,000,000 or more. Any Instrument delivered to the Administrative Agent pursuant to this Section 7(c) shall be appropriately endorsed (if applicable) to the order of the Administrative Agent, as agent for the Secured Parties, and shall be held by the Administrative Agent as further security hereunder; provided, however, that so long as no Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Administrative Agent shall, promptly upon request of such Pledgor, make appropriate arrangements for making any Instrument pledged by such Pledgor available to such Pledgor for purposes of presentation, collection or renewal (any such arrangement to be effected, to the extent deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent, against trust receipt or like document).
- (d) <u>Cash Collateral.</u> Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, if the Administrative Agent so directs, each Pledgor shall cause

all payments on account of the Receivables to be held by the Administrative Agent as cash collateral in accordance with subsection 10(e) hereof. Without notice to or assent by any Pledgor, the Administrative Agent may apply any or all amounts then or thereafter held as cash collateral in the manner provided in Section 14 hereof. The costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) of collection, whether incurred by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party, shall be paid by the Pledgors.

- (e) <u>Warehouse Receipts Non-Negotiable</u>. If any warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature of a warehouse receipt is issued with respect to any of the Inventory, the applicable Pledgor shall not permit such warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature thereof to be "negotiable" (as such term is used in Section 7-104 of the UCC or under other relevant law).
- (f) Consents to Assignment of Contracts. To the extent that any contract or other agreement of any Pledgor filed by Parent with the Commission would constitute a Contract hereunder but for the exclusions contained in Sections 1(d)(i) and 1(d)(ii), such Pledgor shall in good faith use its reasonable efforts to cause the counterparty thereto to deliver the consent contemplated in Section 1(d)(ii); provided, however, that, for purposes of this Section 7(f), "reasonable efforts" shall not include any requirement of any Pledgor to expend money (other than nominal amounts) or commence any proceeding.
- (g) <u>Fair Labor Standards Act.</u> Any goods now or hereafter produced by each Pledgor included in the Pledged Collateral have been and will be produced in material compliance with the requirements of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.
- SECTION 8. Special Provisions Concerning Securities Collateral. (a) Pledge of Additional Securities. Each Pledgor shall, upon obtaining any certificated Pledged Securities or Intercompany Notes of any Person, in each case in excess of \$3,000,000, deliver to the Administrative Agent a pledge amendment, duly executed by such Pledgor, in substantially the form of Exhibit 3 hereto (each, a "Pledge Amendment"), and the certificates and other documents required under Sections 5(a) and 5(b) hereof in respect of the additional Pledged Securities or Intercompany Notes which are to be pledged pursuant to this Agreement, and confirming the attachment of the Lien hereby created on and in respect of such additional property. Each Pledgor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to attach each Pledge Amendment to this Agreement and agrees that all Pledged Securities or Intercompany Notes listed on any Pledge Amendment delivered to the Administrative Agent shall for all purposes hereunder be considered Pledged Collateral.
- (b) <u>Voting Rights; Distributions; etc.</u> (i) So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
  - (A) each Pledgor shall be entitled to exercise any and all voting and other consensual rights pertaining to the Securities Collateral or any part thereof

for any purpose not inconsistent with the terms or purposes of this Agreement or any other Credit Document;

- (B) each Pledgor shall be entitled to receive and retain, and to utilize free and clear of the Lien granted to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement, any and all Distributions, but only if and to the extent made in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement; provided, however, that, except as otherwise permitted under the Credit Agreement, any and all such Distributions consisting of rights or interests in the form of securities shall be forthwith delivered to the Administrative Agent to hold as Pledged Collateral and shall, if received by any Pledgor and be forthwith delivered to the Administrative Agent as Pledged Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement);
- (C) the Administrative Agent shall be deemed without further action or formality to have granted to each Pledgor all necessary consents relating to voting rights and shall, if necessary, upon written request of any Pledgor and at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgors, from time to time execute and deliver (or cause to be executed and delivered) to such Pledgor all such instruments as such Pledgor may reasonably request in order to permit such Pledgor to exercise the voting and other rights which it is entitled to exercise pursuant to Section 8(b)(i)(A) hereof and to receive the Distributions which it is authorized to receive and retain pursuant to Section 8(b)(i)(B) hereof;
- (ii) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default and except as expressly recognized in Section 3 hereof:
  - (A) all rights of each Pledgor to exercise the voting and other consensual rights it would otherwise be entitled to exercise pursuant to Section 8(b)(i)(A) hereof shall, upon notice from the Administrative Agent, cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Administrative Agent, which shall thereupon have the sole right to exercise such voting and other consensual rights;
  - (B) all rights of each Pledgor to receive Distributions which it would otherwise be authorized to receive and retain pursuant to Section 8(b)(i)(B) hereof shall cease and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Administrative Agent, which shall thereupon have the sole right to receive and hold as Pledged Collateral such Distributions.
- (iii) Each Pledgor shall, at its sole cost and expense, from time to time execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent appropriate instruments as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request in order to permit the Administrative Agent to exercise the voting and other rights which it may be entitled to exercise pursuant to Section 8(b)(ii)(A) hereof and to receive all Distributions which it may be entitled to receive under Section 8(b)(ii)(B) hereof.

- (iv) All Distributions which are received by any Pledgor contrary to the provisions of Section 8(b)(ii)(B) hereof shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, shall be segregated from other funds of such Pledgor and shall promptly be paid over to the Administrative Agent as Pledged Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement).
- (c) <u>No New Securities.</u> Except as permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, each Pledgor shall cause each issuer of the Pledged Securities not to issue any stock or other securities or equity interests in addition to or in substitution for the Pledged Securities issued by such issuer, except to a Pledgor.
- (d) <u>Defaults, etc.</u> As of the date hereof, to the best knowledge of such Pledgor, no Pledged Securities pledged by such Pledgor is subject to any defense, offset or counterclaim, nor have any of the foregoing been asserted or alleged against such Pledgor by any Person with respect thereto, and as of the date hereof, there are no certificates or instruments (other than the Operative Agreements, certificates and instruments, if any, delivered to the Administrative Agent and certificates representing Equity Interests in the Foreign Subsidiaries set forth on Schedule 9.26 to the Credit Agreement) which evidence any Pledged Securities of such Debtor.
- SECTION 9. Special Provisions Concerning Intellectual Property
  Collateral. (a) Grant of License. For the purpose of enabling the Administrative Agent,
  during the continuance of an Event of Default, to exercise rights and remedies under this
  Agreement at such time as the Administrative Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise
  such rights and remedies, and for no other purpose, each Pledgor hereby grants to the
  Administrative Agent, to the extent assignable, an irrevocable, non-exclusive license
  (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to such Pledgor) to use,
  assign, license or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property Collateral now owned or
  hereafter acquired by such Pledgor, wherever the same may be located, including in such
  license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded
  or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout hereof.
- (b) <u>Registrations</u>. Except pursuant to licenses and other user agreements entered into by any Pledgor in the ordinary course of business that are listed in Schedule VI hereto, (i) on and as of the date hereof each Pledgor owns and possesses the right to use each, and has done nothing to authorize or enable any other Person to use any, Copyright, Patent or Trademark listed in said Schedules III, IV and V and (ii) as of the Closing Date, to the knowledge of such Pledgor, such registration listed in said Schedules III, IV and V is valid and in full force and effect.
- (c) No Violations or Proceedings. On and as of the date hereof, (i) to each Pledgor's knowledge, except as set forth in Schedule VI hereto, there is no violation by others of any right of such Pledgor with respect to any Copyright, Patent or Trademark listed in Schedules III, IV and V hereto, respectively, and pledged by it under the name of such Pledgor, (ii) to the knowledge of such Pledgor, such Pledgor is not infringing in any material respect upon any Copyright, Patent or Trademark of any other Person and (iii) no proceedings have been instituted or are pending or, to the

knowledge of such Pledgor, are threatened against such Pledgor or, to such Pledgor's knowledge, threatened, and no claim against such Pledgor has been received by such Pledgor alleging any such violation, except as may be set forth in said Schedule VI.

- Protection of Administrative Agent's Security. On a continuing basis, each Pledgor shall, at its sole cost and expense, (i) promptly following its becoming aware thereof, notify the Administrative Agent of (A) any material adverse determination in any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office with respect to any material Patent, Trademark or Copyright or (B) the institution of any proceeding or any adverse determination in any federal, state or local court or other Governmental Authority regarding such Pledgor's claim of ownership in or right to use any of the material Intellectual Property Collateral. its right to register such Intellectual Property Collateral or its right to keep and maintain such registration in full force and effect, (ii) maintain and protect the material Intellectual Property Collateral necessary for the operation of such Pledgor's business, (iii) not permit to lapse or become abandoned, lost or dedicated to the public any Intellectual Property Collateral necessary for the operation of such Pledgor's business, (iv) not license the material Intellectual Property Collateral other than licenses entered into by such Pledgor in, or incidental to, the ordinary course of business, or amend or permit the amendment of any of the licenses in a manner that materially adversely affects the right to receive payments thereunder, or in any manner that would materially impair the value of the Intellectual Property Collateral or the Lien (in either case when viewed in the aggregate) on the Intellectual Property Collateral granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, without the consent of the Administrative Agent, (v) until the Administrative Agent exercises its rights to make collection, diligently keep adequate records respecting the material Intellectual Property Collateral in a manner and to the extent such records are customarily maintained by Pledgor in the ordinary course of business, and (vi) furnish to the Administrative Agent from time to time statements and amended schedules further identifying and describing the Intellectual Property Collateral and such other materials evidencing or reports pertaining to the Intellectual Property Collateral as the Administrative Agent may from time to time reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (e) After-Acquired Property. If any Pledgor shall, at any time before the Secured Obligations have been paid or the Commitments of the Lenders to make any Loan or to issue any Letter of Credit have expired or been sooner terminated (i) obtain any rights to any additional Intellectual Property Collateral or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any additional Intellectual Property Collateral or any renewal or extension thereof, including any reissue, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any Patent, or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and any such item enumerated in clause (i) or (ii) with respect to such Pledgor shall automatically constitute Intellectual Property Collateral if such would have constituted Intellectual Property Collateral at the time of execution of this Agreement and be subject to the Lien created by this Agreement without further action by any party other than actions required to perfect such Lien. Each Pledgor shall promptly provide to the Administrative Agent written notice of any of the foregoing involving Intellectual Property Collateral with a value in excess of \$3,000,000.

- (f) <u>Modifications</u>. Each Pledgor authorizes the Administrative Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules III, IV, V and VI hereto to include any future Intellectual Property Collateral of such Pledgor, including, without limitation, any of the items listed in Section 9(e) hereof.
- Applications. Each Pledgor shall use commercially reasonable (g) efforts to file and prosecute diligently all applications for the Patents, the Trademarks or the Copyrights now or hereafter pending that would be necessary to the business of such Pledgor to which any such applications pertain, except to the extent that a failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to do all acts necessary to preserve and maintain all rights in the Intellectual Property Collateral necessary for the operation of such Pledgor's business, except to the extent that a failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. Any and all costs and expenses incurred in connection with any such actions shall be borne by the Pledgors. No Pledgor shall abandon any right to file a material Patent, Trademark or Copyright application, or any pending material Patent, Trademark or Copyright application or any Patent, Trademark or Copyright necessary for the operation of such Pledgor's business without the consent of the Administrative Agent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld; delayed or conditioned.
- Litigation. (i) Unless there shall occur and be continuing any Event of Default, each Pledgor shall have the right to commence and prosecute in its own name, as the party in interest, for its own benefit and at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgors, such applications for protection of the Intellectual Property Collateral and suits, proceedings or other actions for infringement, counterfeiting, unfair competition, dilution or other damage as are in its reasonable business judgment necessary to protect the Intellectual Property Collateral. Each Pledgor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent in writing as to the commencement and prosecution of any such actions, or threat thereof (except where such action is not reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect) relating to the Intellectual Property Collateral, and shall provide to the Administrative Agent such information with respect thereto as may be reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent. Each Pledgor shall indemnify and hold harmless each Secured Party for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, expenses or disbursements (including attorneys' fees and expenses) of any kind whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against such Secured Party in connection with or in any way arising out of such suits, proceedings or other actions.
- (ii) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall have the right but shall in no way be obligated to file applications for protection of the Intellectual Property Collateral and/or bring suit in the name of any Pledgor, the Administrative Agent or the Secured Parties to enforce the Intellectual Property Collateral and any license thereunder. In the event of such suit, each Pledgor shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all documents requested by the Administrative Agent in aid of such enforcement and the Pledgors shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the

[[NYCORP:2343640v11:4547a:02/08/04--04:12 p]]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0079

Administrative Agent, as the case may be, for all costs and expenses (including fees and expenses of counsel) incurred by the Administrative Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 9(h). In the event that the Administrative Agent shall elect not to bring suit to enforce the Intellectual Property Collateral, each Pledgor agrees, at the request of the Administrative Agent, to use all reasonable measures, whether by action, suit, proceeding or otherwise, to prevent the infringement, counterfeiting or other diminution in value of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral by others and for that purpose agrees to diligently maintain any action, suit or proceeding against any person so infringing necessary to prevent such infringement unless such Pledgor has determined that such Intellectual Property Collateral that is the subject of any pending or contemplated infringement or enforcement action or proceeding does not contain or represent any value or utility (other than of an immaterial nature), consistent with prudent business practice.

SECTION 10. Special Provisions Concerning Financial Accounts. Each Pledgor shall comply with the following covenants and makes the following representations and warranties.

Financial Accounts. Each financial account with amounts therein (a) in excess of \$1,000,000 shall be subject to a financial account control agreement in a form acceptable to the Administrative Agent and each Concentration Account referred to in subsection (b) below shall be subject to a deposit account control agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit 2 (or such other form acceptable to the Administrative Agent). If any Pledgor is unable to obtain such an agreement from any Financial Intermediary, then such Pledgor shall terminate all financial accounts maintained with such Financial Intermediary and transfer all moneys, instruments, securities, proceeds and other property deposited therein to another financial account maintained with the Administrative Agent or a Financial Intermediary that has executed such an agreement. Each Pledgor hereby represents and warrants that it does not now maintain, and will not in the future maintain, (i) any other financial account with any Financial Intermediary or any other banking or financial institution other than the accounts set forth on Schedule VII or (ii) any other concentration accounts with any banking or financial institution other than the accounts set forth on Schedule VII; provided, however, that (I) any Pledgor may establish and maintain additional financial accounts with any Financial Intermediary or any new Financial Intermediary if (x) in the case of an existing Financial Intermediary, such Pledgor, the Financial Intermediary and the Administrative Agent shall have entered into an amendment to the relevant financial account control agreement to include such new financial account under such financial account control agreement, such amendment to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, and (y) in the case of a new Financial intermediary such new Financial Intermediary shall enter into a financial account control agreement in a form acceptable to the Administrative Agent and (II) any Pledgor may establish and maintain any additional concentration account with any banking or financial institution if (x) the Pledgor, such banking or financial institution and the Administrative Agent shall have entered into an amendment to the relevant deposit account control agreement to include such new account under such control agreement, such amendment to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, and (y) in the case of a deposit

account maintained with a banking or financial institution not then party to a deposit account control agreement with the Administrative Agent, such new banking or financial institution shall enter into a deposit account control agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit 2 hereto (or such other form acceptable to the Administrative Agent) with respect to such new concentration account.

- (b) Concentration Accounts. The Pledgors will maintain one or more concentration accounts or subaccounts (the "Concentration Accounts") with Bank of America, N.A. or another banking or financial institution reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent into which all cash held in any deposit account of the Pledgors in excess of \$1,000,000 (as determined with respect to all deposit accounts in the aggregate) shall be deposited by 12:00 p.m. New York time on each Business Day, subject to the provisions of subsection (c) below. The Administrative Agent shall be permitted to designate a Lender that agrees to be a collateral sub-agent for the Administrative Agent to be the Financial Intermediary for the Concentration Accounts.
- (c) <u>Dispositions from the Accounts.</u> Until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Pledgor is hereby permitted to give instructions and entitlement orders with respect to all financial accounts and Concentration Accounts and use all monies and Financial Account Collateral in a manner permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- Revocation of Withdrawal Right. Upon the occurrence and during (d) the continuance of any Event of Default, the authority of the Pledgors under subsection (c) above shall be revoked by the Administrative Agent and all deposits maintained in the Concentration Accounts or with a Financial Intermediary, and any additional moneys, instruments, securities, proceeds and other property subsequently maintained with a Financial Intermediary, shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, be transferred to a collateral account or sub-account maintained by the Administrative Agent (or a Lender that agrees to be a collateral sub-agent for the Administrative Agent) in its name as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Account"); provided, however, that following the cure or other end of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall promptly transfer all amounts previously transferred by operation of this Section 10(d) to the respective accounts from which such amounts were transferred (less any amounts determined by Administrative Agent to be due and payable to Administrative Agent). All such deposits in any such Collateral Account shall constitute "Pledged Collateral" for all purposes of this Agreement and shall be held by the Administrative Agent as Pledged Collateral for the Secured Obligations or applied to the payment of the Secured Obligations in accordance with Section 14 hereof. The costs and expenses (including attorney's fees) of collection, whether incurred by any Pledgor or the Administrative Agent (or any sub-agent), shall be borne by the Pledgors.
- (e) <u>Deposits to Collateral Account</u>. Each Pledgor shall deposit into the Collateral Account from time to time (i) any cash in respect of any Pledged Collateral which the Administrative Agent is entitled to pursuant to Section 7(d) or Section 8(b)(ii)(B) hereof or otherwise under the Credit Documents and (ii) any

additional amounts that such Pledgor desires to pledge to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as additional collateral security hereunder or which such Pledgor is required to pledge as additional collateral security hereunder pursuant to the Credit Documents.

- Application of Amounts in Collateral Account. The balance from time to time in the Collateral Account shall constitute part of the Pledged Collateral hereunder and shall not constitute payment of the Secured Obligations until applied as hereinafter provided. So long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or will result therefrom, the Administrative Agent shall remit the collected balance outstanding to the credit of the Collateral Account to or upon the order of the respective Pledgor, in periodic installments, if applicable, upon submission of reasonable evidence that such amount is to be applied as permitted by Section 2.10(a) of the Credit Agreement; provided that any amounts deposited in the Collateral Account in respect of prepayments or reductions of Loans or Commitments under Section 2.10(a) of the Credit Agreement which are to be applied to LIBOR Loans as provided in Section 2.10(b) of the Credit Agreement shall be held by the Administrative Agent until the end of the respective Interest Periods of such LIBOR Loans at which time, whether or not an Event of Default has occurred, the Administrative Agent shall cause such monies to be applied to such LIBOR Loans. However, at any time following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may (and, if instructed by the Lenders as specified in the Credit Agreement, shall) in its (or their) discretion apply or cause to be applied (subject to collection) the balance from time to time in the Collateral Account to the payment of the Secured Obligations in the manner specified in Section 14 hereof. The balance from time to time in the Collateral Account shall be subject to withdrawal only as provided herein.
- (g) Investment of Balance in Collateral Account. Amounts on deposit in the Collateral Account shall be invested from time to time in such Permitted Investments as the respective Pledgor (or, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent) shall determine which Permitted Investments shall be held in the name and be under the control of the Administrative Agent (or any sub-agent); provided, however, that at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may (and, if instructed by the Lenders as specified in the Credit Agreement, shall) in its (or their) discretion at any time and from time to time elect to liquidate any such Permitted Investments and to apply or cause to be applied the proceeds thereof to the payment of the Secured Obligations in the manner specified in Section 14 hereof.
- (h) Cover for Letter of Credit Liabilities. Amounts deposited into the Collateral Account as cover for liabilities in respect of Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement pursuant to Section 10 thereof shall be held by the Administrative Agent in a separate sub-account (designated "Letter of Credit Liabilities Sub-Account") and, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, all amounts held in such sub-account shall constitute collateral security first, for the liabilities in respect of Letters of Credit outstanding from time to time and second, as collateral security for the other Secured Obligations hereunder until such time as all Letters of Credit shall

have been terminated and all of the liabilities in respect of Letters of Credit have been paid in full.

SECTION 11. <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. No Pledgor shall (a) sell, convey, assign or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, any of the Pledged Collateral pledged by it hereunder except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, (b) create or permit to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral pledged by it hereunder other than as provided by the Credit Agreement or (c) except to the extent otherwise permitted under the Credit Agreement, permit any issuer of the Pledged Securities to merge, consolidate or change its legal form other than as provided by the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 12. Reasonable Care. The Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safe keeping and physical preservation of the Pledged Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with such Pledged Collateral in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account, it being understood that neither the Administrative Agent nor any of the Secured Parties shall have responsibility for (i) ascertaining or taking action with respect to calls, conversions, exchanges, maturities, tenders or other matters relating to any Securities Collateral, whether or not the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters or (ii) taking any necessary steps to preserve rights against any Person with respect to any Pledged Collateral.

SECTION 13. Remedies upon Default; Obtaining the Pledged Collateral upon Event of Default. (a) If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Pledgors shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, notify account debtors and other persons obligated on any of the Pledged Collateral of the security interest of the Administrative Agent in any account, chattel paper, general intangible, instrument or other Pledged Collateral and that payment thereof is to be made directly to the Administrative Agent or to any financial institution designated by the Administrative Agent as the Administrative Agent's agent therefor, and the Administrative Agent may itself, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, without notice to or demand upon the Pledgors, so notify account debtors and other persons obligated on Pledged Collateral. After the making of such a request or the giving of any such notification, each Pledgor shall hold any proceeds of collection of accounts, chattel paper. general intangibles, instruments and other Pledged Collateral received by such Pledgor as trustee for the Administrative Agent without commingling the same with other funds of such Pledgor and shall turn the same over to the Administrative Agent in the identical form received, together with any necessary endorsements or assignments. The Administrative Agent may apply the proceeds of collection of accounts, chattel paper, general intangibles, instruments and other Pledged Collateral received by the Administrative Agent to the Secured Obligations or hold such proceeds as additional Pledged Collateral, at the option of the Administrative Agent.

(b) If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, then and in every such case, the Administrative Agent may:

- (i) personally, or by agents or attorneys, immediately take possession of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, from any Pledgor or any other Person who then has possession of any part thereof with or without notice or process of law, and for that purpose may without liability for trespass enter upon any Pledgor's premises where any of the Pledged Collateral is located, remove such Pledged Collateral, remain present at such premises to receive copies of all communications and remittances relating to the Pledged Collateral and use in connection with such removal and possession any and all services, supplies, aids and other facilities of any Pledgor;
- (ii) demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable in respect of the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, instructing the obligor or obligors on any agreement, instrument or other obligation (including, without limitation, the Receivables and Contracts) constituting part of the Pledged Collateral to make any payment required by the terms of such instrument or agreement directly to the Administrative Agent, and in connection with any of the foregoing, compromising, settling, extending the time for payment and making other modifications with respect thereto; provided, however, that in the event that any such payments are made directly to any Pledgor, prior to receipt by any such obligor of such instruction, such Pledgor shall pay the same promptly to the Administrative Agent;
- (iii) sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, or direct any Pledgor to sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, any or all investments made in whole or in part with the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, and take possession of the proceeds of any such sale, assignment or liquidation;
- (iv) take possession of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, by directing any Pledgor in writing to deliver the same to the Administrative Agent at any place or places so designated by the Administrative Agent, in which event such Pledgor shall at its own expense: (A) forthwith cause the same to be moved to the place or places designated by the Administrative Agent and there delivered to the Administrative Agent, (B) store and keep any Pledged Collateral so delivered to the Administrative Agent at such place or places pending further action by the Administrative Agent; and (C) while the Pledged Collateral shall be so stored and kept, provide such security and maintenance services as shall be necessary to protect the same and to preserve and maintain them in good condition. Each Pledgor's obligation to deliver the Pledged Collateral is of the essence of this Agreement;
- (v) withdraw all moneys, instruments, securities and other property in any financial or deposit account of any Pledgor for application to the Secured Obligations as provided in Section 14 hereof;
- (vi) retain and apply the Distributions to the Secured Obligations as provided in Section 14 hereof; and
- (vii) exercise any and all rights as beneficial and legal owner of the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, perfecting assignment of and exercising

any and all voting, consensual and other rights and powers with respect to any Pledged Collateral.

Upon application to a court of equity having jurisdiction, the Administrative Agent shall be entitled to a decree requiring specific performance by any Pledgor of such obligation.

- Remedies; Disposition of the Pledged Collateral. (i) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may from time to time exercise in respect of the Pledged Collateral, in addition to the other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the UCC, and the Administrative Agent may also in its sole discretion, without notice except as specified below, sell, assign or grant a license to use the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of the Administrative Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and at such price or prices and upon such other terms as the Administrative Agent may deem commercially reasonable. The Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party or any of their respective Affiliates may, if permitted by Applicable Law, be the purchaser, licensee, assignee or recipient of any or all of the Pledged Collateral at any such sale and shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all or any portion of the Pledged Collateral sold, assigned or licensed at such sale, to use and apply any of the Secured Obligations owed to such Person as a credit on account of the purchase price of any Pledged Collateral payable by such Person at such sale. Each purchaser, assignee, licensee or recipient at any such sale shall acquire the property sold, assigned or licensed absolutely free from any claim or right on the part of any Pledgor, and each Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, all rights of redemption, stay and/or appraisal which it now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted. The Administrative Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of Pledged Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Administrative Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned. Each Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any claims against the Administrative Agent arising by reason of the fact that the price at which any Pledged Collateral may have been sold, assigned or licensed at such a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale, even if the Administrative Agent accepts the first offer received and does not offer such Pledged Collateral to more than one offeree.
- (ii) The Administrative Agent shall give the applicable Pledgor ten days' notice (which each Pledgor agrees is reasonable notice within the meaning of Section 9-611 of the New York UCC or its equivalent in other jurisdictions) of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition is to take place. No notification need be given to any Pledgor if it has signed,

29

TRADEMARK REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0085 after the occurrence of an Event of Default, a statement renouncing or modifying any right to notification of sale or other intended disposition.

- (iii) Notwithstanding anything contained to the contrary herein, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees that, consistent with the provisions of Section 22.937(f) of the FCC's Rules (47 C.F.R. 22.937(f)), and to the extent then required by such rule or any successor regulation, the Administrative Agent shall provide the applicable Pledgor and the FCC with at least ten (10) days' prior written notification before any Pledged Collateral constituting equipment utilized in any cellular system operated by a Pledgor will be repossessed, transferred or disposed of by the Administrative Agent.
- Waiver of Notice and Claims. Except as contemplated by Section 13(c)(ii), each Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, notice or judicial hearing in connection with the Administrative Agent's taking possession at such time as an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing or the Administrative Agent's disposition of any of the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, any and all prior notice and hearing for any prejudgment remedy or remedies and any such right which such Pledgor would otherwise have under law, and each Pledgor hereby further waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all damages occasioned by such taking of possession, (ii) all other requirements as to the time, place and terms of sale or other requirements with respect to the enforcement of the Administrative Agent's rights hereunder and (iii) all rights of redemption, appraisal, valuation, stay, extension or moratorium now or hereafter in force under any applicable law. The Administrative Agent shall not be liable for any incorrect or improper payment made pursuant to this Section 13 in the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct. At such time as an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, any sale of, or the grant of options to purchase, or any other realization upon, any Pledged Collateral shall operate to divest all right, title, interest, claim and demand, either at law or in equity, of the applicable Pledgor therein and thereto, and shall be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against such Pledgor and against any and all Persons claiming or attempting to claim the Pledged Collateral so sold, optioned or realized upon, or any part thereof, from, through or under such Pledgor.
- (e) Certain Sales of Pledged Collateral. Each Pledgor recognizes that:
  (i) by reason of certain prohibitions contained in law, rules, regulations or orders of any foreign Governmental Authority, the Administrative Agent may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral, to limit purchasers to those who meet the requirements of such foreign Governmental Authority. Each Pledgor acknowledges that any such sales may be at prices and on terms less favorable to the Administrative Agent than those obtainable through a public sale without such restrictions, and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such restricted sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner and that, except as may be required by applicable law, the Administrative Agent shall have no obligation to engage in public sales;

- at any public or private sale, the Pledged Collateral, or portion (ii) thereof, to be sold may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as the Administrative Agent may (in its sole and absolute discretion) determine. The Administrative Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of any Pledged Collateral if it shall determine not to do so, regardless of the fact that notice of sale of such Pledged Collateral shall have been given. The Administrative Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so adjourned. In case any sale of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Pledged Collateral so sold may be retained by the Administrative Agent until the sale price is paid by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but the Administrative Agent shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Pledged Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Pledged Collateral may be sold again upon like notice. At any public (or, to the extent permitted by law, private) sale made pursuant to this Section, any Secured Party may bid for or purchase, free (to the extent permitted by law) from any right of redemption, stay, valuation or appraisal on the part of any Pledgor (all said rights being also hereby waived and released to the extent permitted by law), the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any claim then due and payable to such Secured Party from any Pledgor as a credit against the purchase price, and such Secured Party may, upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to any Pledgor therefor. For purposes hereof, a written agreement to purchase the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof shall be treated as a sale thereof; the Administrative Agent shall be free to carry out such sale pursuant to such agreement and no Pledgor shall be entitled to the return of the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof subject thereto, notwithstanding the fact that after the Administrative Agent shall have entered into such an agreement all Events of Default shall have been remedied and the Secured Obligations paid in full. As an alternative to exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, the Administrative Agent may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose this Agreement and to sell the Pledged Collateral or any portion thereof pursuant to a judgment or decree of a court or courts having competent jurisdiction or pursuant to a proceeding by a court-appointed receiver. To the extent permitted pursuant to applicable law, any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Section 13(e) shall be deemed to conform to the commercially reasonable standards as provided in Section 9-610(b) of the New York UCC or its equivalent in other jurisdictions;
- (iii) by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and applicable state securities laws, the Administrative Agent may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Securities Collateral, to limit purchasers to Persons who will agree, among other things, to acquire such Securities Collateral for their own account, for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that in light of such restrictions and limitations, the Administrative Agent, in its sole and absolute discretion (I) may proceed to make such a sale whether or not a registration statement for the purpose of registering such Pledged Collateral or part thereof shall have

been filed under the Securities Act, or any similar statute hereafter enacted analogous in purpose or effect, and (II) may approach and negotiate with a single potential purchaser to effect such sale. Each Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that any such sale might result in prices and other terms less favorable to the seller than if such sale were a public sale without such restrictions. In the event of any such sale, the Administrative Agent shall incur no responsibility or liability for selling all or any part of the Pledged Collateral at a price that the Administrative Agent, in its sole and absolute discretion, may in good faith deem reasonable under the circumstances, notwithstanding the possibility that a substantially higher price might have been realized if the sale were deferred until after registration under the Securities Act or if more than a single purchaser were approached. The provisions of this Section 13(e)(iii) will apply notwithstanding the existence of a public or private market upon which the quotations or sales prices may exceed substantially the price at which the Administrative Agent sells.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Pledgor shall, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, at the request of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, cause any registration, qualification under or compliance with any federal or state securities law or laws to be effected with respect to all or any part of the Securities Collateral as soon as practicable and at the sole cost and expense of the Pledgors. Each Pledgor will use its best efforts to cause such registration to be effected (and be kept effective) and will use its best efforts to cause such qualification and compliance to be effected (and be kept effective) as may be so requested and as would permit or facilitate the sale and distribution of such Securities Collateral, including, without limitation, registration under the Securities Act (or any similar statute then in effect), appropriate qualifications under applicable blue sky or other state securities laws and appropriate compliance with any other government requirements. Each Pledgor shall cause the Administrative Agent to be kept advised in writing as to the progress of each such registration, qualification or compliance and as to the completion thereof, shall furnish to the Administrative Agent such number of prospectuses, offering circulars or other documents incident thereto as the Administrative Agent from time to time may request, and shall indemnify and shall cause the issuer of the Securities Collateral to indemnify the Administrative Agent and all others participating in the distribution of such Securities Collateral against all claims, losses, damages and liabilities caused by any untrue statement (or alleged untrue statement) of a material fact contained therein (or in any related registration statement, notification or the like) or by any omission (or alleged omission) to state therein (or in any related registration statement, notification or the like) a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading.

If the Administrative Agent determines to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Securities Collateral, upon written request, the applicable Pledgor shall from time to time furnish to the Administrative Agent all such information as the Administrative Agent may request in order to determine the number of securities included in the Securities Collateral which may be sold by the Administrative Agent as exempt transactions under the Securities Act and the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission thereunder, as the same are from time to time in effect.

SECTION 14. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds received by the Administrative Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from or other realization upon all or any part of the Pledged Collateral pursuant to the exercise by the Administrative Agent of its remedies as a secured creditor as provided in Section 13 hereof shall be applied, together with any other sums then held by the Administrative Agent pursuant to this Agreement, promptly by the Administrative Agent as follows:

first, to the payment of all costs and expenses, court costs, fees, commissions and taxes of such sale, collection or other realization, including, without limitation, compensation to the Administrative Agent and its agents and counsel, and all expenses, liabilities and advances made or incurred by the Administrative Agent in connection therewith, together with interest on each such amount at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement from and after the date such amount is due, owing or unpaid until paid in full;

second, to the payment of all other costs and expenses of such sale, collection or other realization, including, without limitation, compensation to the Lenders and their agents and counsel and all costs, liabilities and advances made or incurred by the Lenders in connection therewith, together with interest on each such amount at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement from and after the date such amount is due, owing or unpaid until paid in full;

third, without duplication of amounts applied pursuant to clauses first and second above, to the indefeasible payment in full in cash, <u>pro rata</u>, of (i) interest, principal and other amounts constituting Secured Obligations (other than Interest Rate Obligations) in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) the Interest Rate Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Interest Rate Agreements; and

fourth, the balance, if any, to the Person lawfully entitled thereto (including the Pledgors or their respective successors or assigns).

In the event that any such proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the items described in clauses <u>first</u> through <u>third</u> of this Section 14, the Pledgors shall remain liable for any deficiency.

SECTION 15. <u>Expenses</u>. Each Pledgor will upon demand pay to the Administrative Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and the reasonable fees and reasonable expenses of any experts and agents which the Administrative Agent may incur in connection with (a) the collection of the Secured Obligations, (b) the enforcement and administration of this Agreement, (c) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of.

collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Pledged Collateral, (d) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party hereunder or (e) the failure by any Pledgor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof. All amounts payable by any Pledgor under this Section 15 shall be due within five (5) Business Days following demand thereof and shall be part of the Secured Obligations. Each Pledgor's obligations under this Section 15 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of such Pledgor's other obligations hereunder.

SECTION 16. No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. (a) No failure on the part of the Administrative Agent to exercise, no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay on the part of the Administrative Agent in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy; nor shall the Administrative Agent be required to look first to, enforce or exhaust any other security, collateral or guaranties. The remedies herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.

(b) In the event that the Administrative Agent shall have instituted any proceeding to enforce any right, power or remedy under this Agreement by foreclosure, sale, entry or otherwise, and such proceeding shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Administrative Agent, then and in every such case, the Pledgors, the Administrative Agent and each Secured Party shall be restored to their respective former positions and rights hereunder with respect to the Pledged Collateral, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties shall continue as if no such proceeding had been instituted.

SECTION 17. Administrative Agent. The Administrative Agent has been appointed as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement. The actions of the Administrative Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement. The Administrative Agent shall have the right hereunder to make demands, to give notices, to exercise or refrain from exercising any rights, and to take or refrain from taking action (including, without limitation, the release or substitution of Pledged Collateral), in accordance with this Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The Administrative Agent may employ agents and attorneys-in-fact in connection herewith and shall not be liable for the negligence or misconduct of any such agents or attorneysin-fact selected by it in good faith. The Administrative Agent may resign and a successor Administrative Agent may be appointed in the manner provided for in the Credit Agreement. Upon the acceptance of any appointment as Administrative Agent by a successor Administrative Agent, that successor Administrative Agent shall thereupon succeed to and become vested with all the rights, powers, privileges and duties of the retiring Administrative Agent under this Agreement, and the retiring Administrative Agent shall thereupon be discharged from its duties and obligations under this Agreement. After any retiring Administrative Agent's resignation, the provisions of this Agreement shall inure to its benefit as to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it

under this Agreement while it was the Administrative Agent.

SECTION 18. Administrative Agent May Perform; Administrative Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. If any Pledgor shall fail to do any act or thing that it has covenanted to do hereunder or if any warranty on the part of any Pledgor contained herein shall be breached, the Administrative Agent may (but shall not be obligated to) do the same or cause it to be done or remedy any such breach, and may expend funds for such purpose. Any and all amounts so expended by the Administrative Agent shall be paid by the Pledgors promptly upon demand therefor, with interest at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement during the period from and including the date on which such funds were so expended to the date of repayment. Each Pledgor's obligations under this Section 18 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of such Pledgor's other obligations under this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement and the other Credit Documents. Each Pledgor hereby appoints the Administrative Agent its attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Pledgor and in the name of such Pledgor, or otherwise, from time to time in the Administrative Agent's discretion to take any action and to execute any instrument consistent with the terms of this Agreement and the other Credit Documents which the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. The foregoing grant of authority is a power of attorney coupled with an interest and such appointment shall be irrevocable for the term of this Agreement. Each Pledgor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

SECTION 19. Indemnity. (a) Indemnity. Each Pledgor agrees to indemnify, pay and hold harmless the Administrative Agent and each of the other Secured Parties and the officers, directors, employees, agents and Affiliates of the Administrative Agent and each of the other Secured Parties (collectively, the "Indemnitees") from and against any and all other liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, claims, costs (including, without limitation, settlement costs), reasonable expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, the fees and reasonable disbursements of counsel for such indemnitees in connection with any investigative, administrative or judicial proceeding commenced or threatened, whether or not such Indemnitee shall be designated a party thereto) which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against that Indemnitee, in any manner relating to or arising out of this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement or any other Credit Document (including, without limitation, any misrepresentation by any Pledgor in this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement or any other Credit Document) (the "indemnified liabilities"); provided that no Pledgor shall have any obligation to an Indemnitee hereunder with respect to indemnified liabilities if it has been determined by a final decision (after all appeals and the expiration of time to appeal) of a court of competent jurisdiction that such indemnified liability arose from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of that Indemnitee. To the extent that the undertaking to indemnify, pay and hold harmless set forth in the preceding sentence may be unenforceable because it is violative of any law or public policy, each Pledgor shall contribute the maximum portion which it is permitted to pay and satisfy under applicable law to the payment and satisfaction of all indemnified liabilities incurred by the Indemnitees or any of them.

- (b) <u>Survival.</u> The obligations of the Pledgors contained in this Section 19 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of the Pledgors' other obligations under this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement and under the other Credit Documents.
- (c) <u>Reimbursement.</u> Any amounts paid by any Indemnitee as to which such Indemnitee has the right to reimbursement shall constitute Secured Obligations secured by the Pledged Collateral.

SECTION 20. Modification in Writing. No amendment, modification, supplement, termination or waiver of or to any provision of this Agreement, nor consent to any departure by any Pledgor therefrom, shall be effective unless the same shall be made in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and unless in writing and signed by the Administrative Agent. Any amendment, modification or supplement of or to any provision of this Agreement, any waiver of any provision of this Agreement and any consent to any departure by any Pledgor from the terms of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which made or given. Except where notice is specifically required by this Agreement or any other Credit Document, no notice to or demand on any Pledgor in any case shall entitle any Pledgor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

SECTION 21. <u>Termination; Release.</u> (a) This Agreement, the Guarantees, and the security interests granted hereby shall terminate when all the Secured Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full in cash, or if applicable, the Guaranteed Obligations have been fulfilled, and the Lenders have no further commitment to lend under the Credit Agreement, the Letter of Credit Liability has been reduced to zero and the Issuing Lender has no further obligations to issue Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement.

- (b) A Pledgor shall automatically be released from its obligations hereunder and under Section 6 of the Credit Agreement and the security interests in the Pledged Collateral owned or held by such Pledgor shall be automatically released upon the consummation of any transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement as a result of which such Pledgor ceases to be a Subsidiary of the Borrower; provided that the Creditors shall have consented to such transaction (to the extent required by the Credit Agreement) and the terms of such consent did not provide otherwise.
- (c) Upon any sale or other transfer by any Pledgor of any Pledged Collateral that is permitted under the Credit Agreement to any Person that is not Parent or a Subsidiary or, upon the effectiveness of any written consent to the release of the security interest granted hereby in any Pledged Collateral pursuant to Section 12.04 of the Credit Agreement, the security interest in such Pledged Collateral granted hereunder shall be automatically released.
- (d) In connection with any termination or release pursuant to this Section 21, the Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to the applicable Pledgor,

at such Pledgor's expense, all documents that such Pledgor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination or release.

SECTION 22. Notices. Unless otherwise provided herein or in the Credit Agreement, any notice or other communication herein required or permitted to be given shall be given in the manner set forth in the Credit Agreement, as to any Pledgor, addressed to it at the address of Borrower set forth in the Credit Agreement and as to the Administrative Agent, addressed to it at the address set forth in the Credit Agreement, or in each case at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the other party complying as to delivery with the terms of this Section 22; provided that notices to the Administrative Agent shall not be effective until received by the Administrative Agent.

SECTION 23. Continuing Security Interest; Assignment. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Pledged Collateral and shall (i) be binding upon the Pledgors, their respective successors and assigns and (ii) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent hereunder, to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties and each of their respective successors, transferees and assigns; no other Persons (including, without limitation, any other creditor of any Pledgor) shall have any interest herein or any right or benefit with respect hereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (ii), any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer any indebtedness held by it secured by this Agreement to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender, herein or otherwise, subject however, to the provisions of the Credit Agreement and any applicable Interest Rate Agreement. Each Affiliate of Borrower which from time to time after the initial date of this Agreement is required under the Credit Agreement to pledge any assets to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties may become a party hereto upon execution and delivery to the Administrative Agent of a joinder agreement substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 4, and upon such execution and delivery shall be deemed to be a "Guarantor" and a "Pledgor" for all purposes hereunder.

SECTION 24. Governing Law. (a) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

(b) <u>Jurisdiction</u>; <u>Consent to Service of Process</u>. Each Pledgor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of any New York State court or Federal court of the United States of America sitting in New York City, and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment, and each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State or, to the extent permitted by law, in such Federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Nothing in this Agreement shall affect any right that the Administrative Agent, the Issuing Lender or any Lender may otherwise

have to bring any action or proceeding relating to this Agreement the against the Pledgors or their respective properties in the courts of any jurisdiction.

- (c) Each the Pledgor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement in any New York State or Federal court. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- SECTION 25. Waiver of Jury Trial. Each party hereto hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any right it may have to a trial by jury in any legal proceeding directly or indirectly arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the transactions contemplated hereby (whether based on contract, tort or any other theory). Each party hereto (i) certifies that no representative, agent or attorney of any other party has represented, expressly or otherwise, that such other party would not, in the event of litigation, seek to enforce the foregoing waiver and (ii) acknowledges that it and the other parties hereto have been induced to enter into this agreement by, among other things, the mutual waivers and certifications in this Section 25.
- SECTION 26. <u>Severability of Provisions</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction. The parties shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- SECTION 27. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement and any amendments, waiver, consents or supplements hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 28. <u>Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.
- SECTION 29. Obligations Absolute. All obligations of each Pledgor hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:
- (i) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, readjustment, composition, liquidation or the like of any Pledgor or any other Credit Party;

- (ii) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement, any Letter of Credit or any other Credit Document, or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (iii) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Credit Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement, any Letter of Credit or any other Credit Document, or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (iv) any pledge, exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent to any departure from any guarantee, for all or any of the Secured Obligations;
- (v) any exercise, non-exercise or waiver of any right, remedy, power or privilege under or in respect of this Agreement, any Interest Rate Agreement or any other Credit Document except as specifically set forth in a waiver granted pursuant to the provisions of Section 20 hereof; or
- (vi) any other circumstances which might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, any Pledgor other than the defense that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

SECTION 30. <u>Future Advances</u>. This Agreement shall secure the payment of any amounts advanced from time to time pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgors have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

CENTENNIAL CELLULAR
OPERATING CO. LLC,

bу

Name: Tony Wolk

Title: Senior Vice President, General

Counsel

CENTENNIAL PUERTO RICO OPERATIONS CORP.,

by

Name: Tony Wolk

Title: Senior Vice President, General

Counsel

EACH OF THE OTHER GUARANTORS LISTED ON ANNEX A-2 ATTACHED HERETO.

by

Name: Tony Wolk

Title: Senior Vice President, General

Counsel

CENTENNIAL COMMUNICATIONS CORP.,

JOICE

bу

Name: Tony Wolk

Title: Senior Vice President, General

Counsel

FEB. 6. 2004 5:31PM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date first above written

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, acting through its Cayman Islands branch, as Administrative Agent,

bv

Name: Say Hura

Title:

Name: Title:

#### PRIOR LIENS

- UCC-1 Financing Statement Instrument Number 1999008782 filed in Monmouth County, New Jersey, January 20, 1999; Secured Party: The Chase Manhattan Bank; Debtor: Centennial Cellular Operating Co. LLC
- Financing Statement Instrument Number 2003012645 filed in Puerto Rico February 10, 2003; Secured Party: Popular Leasing & Rental, Inc.; Debtor: Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp.
- Indemnification and Warranty Agreement dated December 20, 2001 by and between Compania de Fianzas de Puerto Rico (Puerto Rico Bonding Company) and Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp. filed in Puerto Rico January 17, 2002 Instrument Number 2002002083
- State Tax Lien Number 04038394 in the amount of \$7,735.38 filed in Fayette County, Indiana, July 23, 2002; Taxpayer: Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 04038394 in the amount of \$7738.38 filed in Randolph County, Indiana, July 24, 2002; Taxpayer: Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 04038394 in the amount of \$7,741.38 filed in Rush County, Indiana, July 23, 2002; Taxpayer: Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 99-37709 in the amount of \$8,749.75 filed in Lafayette Parish, Louisiana, September 7, 2002; Taxpayer: Lafayette Cellular Telephone Company
- State Tax Lien Number 04211854 in the amount of \$9,221.77 filed in Blackford County, Indiana, October 13, 2002; Taxpayer: Mega Comm, LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 03656516 in the amount of \$141.52 filed in Blackford County, Indiana, March 5, 2002: Taxpayer: Mega Comm, LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 04473101 in the amount of \$2,165.73 filed in Whitley County, Indiana, October 14, 2003; Taxpayer: Michiana Metronet, Inc.

#### **GUARANTORS**

Bauce Communications of Beaumont, Inc.

Bauce Communications, Inc.

Centennial Beauregard Cellular LLC

Centennial Beauregard Holding Corp.

Centennial Benton Harbor Cellular Corp.

Centennial Benton Harbor Holding Corp.

Centennial Caldwell Cellular Corp.

Centennial Caribbean Holding Corp

Centennial Communications Corp.

Centennial Cellular Operating Co. LLC

Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Del Norte

Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Lawrence

Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Sacramento Valley

Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of San Francisco

Centennial Cellular Tri-State Operating Partnership

Centennial Claiborne Cellular Corp.

Centennial Clinton Cellular Corp.

Centennial Dominican Republic Holding Corp.

Centennial Florida Switch Corp.

Centennial Hammond Cellular LLC

Centennial Iberia Holding Corp.

Centennial Jackson Cellular Corp.

Centennial Jamaica Infochannel Holding Corp.

Centennial Lafayette Cellular Corp.

Centennial Louisiana Holding Corp.

Centennial Mega Comm Holding Corp.

Centennial Michiana License Company LLC

Centennial Michigan RSA6 Cellular Corp.

Centennial Michigan RSA7 Cellular Corp.

Centennial Microwave Corp.

Centennial Morehouse Cellular LLC

Centennial Puerto Rico Cable TV Corp.

Centennial Puerto Rico Holding Corp. II

Centennial Puerto Rico License Corp.

Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp.

Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC

Centennial Randolph Holding Corp.

Centennial Southeast License Company LLC

Centennial USVI Operations Corp.

Century Beaumont Cellular Corp.

Century Elkhart Cellular Corp.
Century Indiana Cellular Corp.
Century Michiana Cellular Corp.
Century Michigan Cellular Corp.
Century South Bend Cellular Corp.
Elkhart Cellular Telephone Company
Elkhart Metronet, Inc.

Lafayette Cellular Telephone Company

Mega Comm LLC

Michiana Metronet Inc.

San Francisco Subsidiary Corp.

South Bend Metronet, Inc.

Centennial SVLP LLC

Century Cellular Realty Corp.

Centennial Lafayette Communications LLC

#### Form of Issuer Acknowledgment

The undersigned hereby (i) acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Security Agreement dated as of February 9, 2004, among Centennial Cellular Operating Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "PR Borrower"), each of the Guarantors listed on the signature pages thereto or from time to time party thereto by execution of a joinder agreement and Credit Suisse First Boston, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") (as the same has been or may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Agreement"), (ii) agrees promptly to note on its books the security interests granted and confirmed under the Agreement, (iii) agrees that it will comply with instructions of Administrative Agent with respect to the applicable Securities Collateral without further consent by applicable Pledgor, (iv) agrees to notify Administrative Agent upon obtaining knowledge of any interest in favor of any Person in the applicable Securities Collateral that is adverse to the interest of Administrative Agent therein and (v) waives any right or requirement at any time hereafter to receive a copy of the Agreement in connection with the registration of any Securities Collateral thereunder in the name of Administrative Agent or its nominee or the exercise of voting rights by Administrative Agent or its nominee.

NAME OF	ISSUER],		
Ву			
Name Title:	•		

Note: This form should be signed by each issuer of <u>uncertificated Securities Collateral</u>. [[NYCORP:2343640v9:4575CNEW:02/08/04--10:09 a]]

#### DEPOSIT ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into as of February 9, 2004, among Centennial Cellular Operating Co., LLC, Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp., Centennial Puerto Rico Cable TV Corp and Centennial USVI Operations Corp. (each individually a company and collectively ("Company"), Credit Suisse First Boston ("Lender"), and Bank of America, N.A. ("Bank") with respect to the following:

- A. Bank has agreed to establish and maintain for Company deposit account numbers 3751245056, 3751256605, 3751467009 and 3751623856 (the "Accounts").
- B. Company has assigned to Lender a security interest in the Accounts and in checks and other payment instructions ("Checks") deposited in the Accounts.
- C. Company, Lender and Bank are entering into this Agreement to evidence Lender's security interest in the Accounts and such Checks and to provide for the disposition of net proceeds of Checks deposited in the Accounts.
- D. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such items in the Credit Agreement dated as of February 9, 2004 among Centennial Communications Corp., as Guarantor, Centennial Cellular Operating Co., LLC, as Borrower, Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp., as PR Borrower, the Guarantors listed therein, Credit Suisse First Boston, as Joint Lead Arranger and Administrative Agent, Lehman Brothers, Inc., as Joint Lead Arranger, Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc., as Syndication Agent, and the lenders therein (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, (the "Credit Agreement").

### Accordingly, Company, Lender and Bank agree as follows:

- 1. (a) This Agreement evidences Lender's control over the Accounts. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the agreement between Bank and Company governing the Accounts, Bank will comply with instructions originated by Lender as set forth herein directing the disposition of funds in the Accounts without further consent of the Company.
- (b) Company represents and warrants to Lender and Bank that it has not assigned or granted a security interest in the Accounts or any Check deposited in the Accounts, except to Lender.
- (c) Company will not permit the Accounts to become subject to any other pledge, assignment, lien, charge or encumbrance of any kind, other than (i) Lender's security interest referred to herein, (ii) Permitted Liens under the Credit Agreement, including second priority Liens securing Second Priority Secured Debt in favor of the Second Priority Secured Debt Parties and (iii)

Centennial Execution Version

1

Bank's right to charge the Accounts for fees, charges and uncollected items as provided in Section 5 or at law.

- (d) The Bank hereby confirms that (i) the Accounts are "deposit Accounts" within the meaning of Section 9-102(a)(29) of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York (the "New York UCC"), (ii) the State of New York is the "bank's jurisdiction" for the purposes of Section 9-304 (b) of the New York UCC, (iii) it will hold, as custodian pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the Accounts and any and all cash and cash equivalents (and proceeds thereof) now or hereafter held in or constituting part of or relating to the Accounts (the "Deposit Account Collateral"), (iv) all property delivered to the Bank for credit to the Accounts will be promptly credited to the Accounts and (v) it has not and will not agree with any third party to comply with instructions or other directions concerning the Accounts or the disposition of any Deposit Accounts Collateral originated by such third party without the prior written consent of the Lender and the Company.
- During the Activation Period (as defined below), Bank shall not make any withdrawals or 2. transfers from the Accounts on the request or direction of Company, and during such time Bank shall only comply with directions with respect to any Account provided by the Lender. Prior to the Activation Period, Company may operate and transact business through the Accounts in its normal fashion, including making withdrawals from the Accounts, but covenants to Lender it will not close the Accounts without Lender's prior written consent, provided that Bank shall have no liability in the event Company breaches this covenant to Lender. The "Activation Period" means the period which commences within a reasonable period of time, but not more than two Business Days after Bank's and the Company's receipt of a written notice from Lender in the form of Exhibit A hereto (the "Notice"). Upon the commencement of the Activation Period, Bank will cease complying with instructions concerning the Accounts originated by the Company or its representatives or affiliates. Beginning on the date that is no more than three (3) Business Days following the date on which the Activation Period commences, and on each Business Day thereafter, Bank shall transfer all collected and available balances in the Accounts to Lender at the account specified in the Notice. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Deposit Account Collateral consisting of amounts held in the Accounts will not be available for transfer to Lender if such funds are subject to a hold, dispute or legal process preventing their withdrawal. A "Business Day" is each day except Saturdays, Sundays and Bank holidays.
- 3. Company and Lender acknowledge and agree that the Accounts are used for among other things as a payroll account ("Payroll Accounts"). Company and Lender further acknowledge and agree that when the Payroll Accounts are blocked, they will not be funded, potentially resulting in serious consequences for the Company. Company and Lender further acknowledge and agree to hold Bank harmless from any consequences that occur as a result of blocking Payroll Accounts as provided in this Agreement and to make arrangements to fund the Company's payroll outside this Agreement.
- 4. Upon receipt of written notice of any Lien against the Accounts, any funds credited thereto or any Deposit Account Collateral, (or Bank obtaining actual knowledge of any such lien), the Bank will promptly notify the Lender and the Company of such Lien.

Centennial Execution Version

2

- 5. Bank agrees it shall not offset, charge, deduct or otherwise withdraw funds from the Accounts, except as permitted by Section 6.
- 6. Bank is permitted to charge the Accounts:
- (a) for its fees and charges relating to the Accounts or associated with this Agreement; and
- (b) in the event any Check deposited by or on behalf of Company into the Accounts is returned unpaid for any reason or for any breach of warranty claim.
- 7. (a) If the balances in the Accounts are not sufficient to compensate Bank for any fees or charges due Bank in connection with the Accounts or this Agreement, Company agrees to pay Bank on demand the amount due Bank. Company will have breached this Agreement if it has not paid Bank, the amount due Bank within five days after such demand.
- (b) If the balances in the Accounts are not sufficient to compensate Bank for any item previously credited them and is later returned to the Bank as unpaid, Company agrees to pay Bank on demand the amount due Bank. If Company fails to so pay Bank immediately upon demand, Lender agrees to pay Bank within five days after Bank's demand to Lender to pay any amount received by Lender with respect to such returned item. The failure to so pay Bank shall constitute a breach of this Agreement.
- (c) Company hereby authorizes Bank, without prior notice, from time to time to debit any other Accounts Company may have with Bank for the amount or amounts due Bank under subsection 7(a) or 7(b).
- 8. (a) Bank will send information regarding deposits or other transfers to the Accounts to the address specified below for Company or as otherwise specified in writing by Company to Bank, at such times and at such frequency as is customarily done by Bank in its usual business practice, and will simultaneously send a copy of all such information to Lender at the address specified below for Lender.
- 9. (a) Bank will not be liable to Company or Lender for any expense, claim, loss, damage or cost ("Damages") arising out of or relating to its performance under this Agreement other than those Damages which result directly from its acts or omissions constituting negligence or intentional misconduct.
- (b) In no event will Bank be liable to Company, Lender or any other party for any special, indirect, exemplary or consequential damages, including but not limited to lost profits.
- (c) Bank will be excused from failing to act or delay in acting, and no such failure or delay shall constitute a breach of this Agreement or otherwise give rise to any liability of Bank, if (i) such failure or delay is caused by circumstances beyond Bank's reasonable control, including but not limited to legal constraint, emergency conditions, action or inaction of governmental, civil or military authority, fire, strike, lockout or other labor dispute, war, riot, theft, flood, earthquake or other natural disaster, breakdown of public or private or common carrier communications or transmission facilities, equipment failure, or negligence or default of Company Centennial Execution Version

or Lender or (ii) such failure or delay would have violated any guideline, rule or regulation of any governmental authority.

- (d) Lender and Company hereby acknowledge and agree that Lender shall not deliver a Notice under Section 2 unless an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement has occurred and is continuing and any applicable notices required to be given to Company shall have been given. However, Bank shall have no duty to inquire or determine whether Company's obligations to Lender are in default, whether Lender is entitled to provide the Notice to Bank or whether the Notice or any other required notices have been given to the Company. Bank shall be entitled to and shall rely on notices and communications provided to it by Lender with respect to the Accounts.
- (e) Notwithstanding any of the other provisions in this Agreement, in the event of the commencement of a voluntary or involuntary action pursuant to Title 11, United States Code, filed by or against Company by any person (including Lender), or in the event of the commencement of any similar case under then applicable federal or state law providing for the relief of debtors or the protection of creditors by or against Company, Bank may act as Bank deems necessary to comply with all applicable provisions of governing statutes and shall not be in violation of this Agreement as a result.
- (f) Bank shall be permitted to comply with any writ, levy order or other similar judicial or regulatory order or process concerning the Accounts or any Check and shall not be in violation of this Agreement for so doing.
- 10. Company shall indemnify Bank against, and hold it harmless from, any and all liabilities, claims, costs, expenses and damages of any nature (including but not limited to reasonable attorney's fees and any fees and out-of-pocket expenses reasonably incurred) in any way arising out of or relating to disputes or legal actions initiated by a third party concerning Bank's provision of the services described in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent Company fails to indemnify Bank as required hereunder, Lender agrees to indemnify Bank for such costs and expenses described in this Section 10, provided, however, that prior to such indemnification by Lender, Bank has used commercially reasonable efforts to recover such costs and expenses from Company. In case Lender is required to indemnify Bank for such costs and expenses, Company agrees that such costs and expenses paid by Lender will constitute Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement). This section does not apply to any cost or damage attributable to the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of Bank. Company's and Lender's obligations under this section shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 11. Company shall pay to Bank, upon receipt of Bank's invoice, all out-of-pocket costs and expenses reasonably incurred and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Bank in connection with the enforcement of this Agreement and any instrument or agreement required hereunder, including but not limited to any such costs, expenses and fees arising out of the resolution of any conflict, dispute, motion regarding entitlement to rights or rights of action, or other action to enforce Bank's rights in a case arising under Title 11, United States Code. Company agrees to pay Bank, upon receipt of Bank's invoice, all out-of-pocket costs and expenses reasonably incurred and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Bank in the preparation and administration of this Agreement (including any amendments hereto or instruments or agreements required hereunder). Notwithstanding the

Centennial Execution Version

4

foregoing, to the extent Company does not pay costs and expenses described in this Section 11, Lender agrees to reimburse Bank for such costs and expenses, provided, however, that prior to such obligation by Lender, Bank has used commercially reasonable efforts to recover such costs and expenses from Company. In case Lender is required to reimburse Bank for such costs and expenses, Company agrees that such costs and expenses paid by Lender will constitute Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

- 12. Termination and Assignment of this Agreement shall be as follows:
- (a) Lender may terminate this Agreement by providing notice to Company and Bank that all of Company's obligations which are secured by Checks and the Accounts are paid in full. Lender may also terminate or it may assign this Agreement upon 30 day's prior written notice to Company and Bank. Bank may terminate this Agreement upon 30 days' prior written notice to Company and Lender. Company may not terminate this Agreement except with the written consent of Lender and upon prior written notice to Bank. This Agreement shall automatically terminate upon the termination of all Obligations and Commitments under the Credit Agreement.
- (b) Notwithstanding subsection 12(a), Bank may terminate this Agreement at any time by written notice to Company and Lender if either Company or Lender breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, or any other agreement with Bank.
- 13. (a) Each party represents and warrants to the other parties that (i) this Agreement constitutes its duly authorized, legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligation; (ii) the performance of its obligations under this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereunder will not (A) constitute or result in a breach of its certificate or articles of incorporation, by-laws or partnership agreement, as applicable, or the provisions of any material contract to which it is a party or by which it is bound or (B) result in the violation of any law, regulation, judgment, decree or governmental order applicable to it; and (iii) all approvals and authorizations required to permit the execution, delivery, performance and consummation of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereunder have been obtained.
- (b) The parties each agree that it shall be deemed to make and renew each representation and warranty in subsection 11(a) on and as of each day on which Company uses the services set forth in this Agreement.
- (c) It is understood and agreed that the Bank makes no representation, warranty, covenant or agreement, and assumes no obligation or liability except as expressly set forth herein.
- 14. (a) No failure or delay by the Lender in exercising any power or right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power, or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such a right or power, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or power. The rights and remedies of the Lender hereunder are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies that they would otherwise have. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement or consent to any departure by the Company therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be permitted by paragraph (b) below, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given. No notice or demand

Centennial Execution Version

on the Company in any case shall entitle the Company to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

- (b) Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be waived, amended or modified except (i) pursuant to an agreement or agreements in writing entered into by the Bank, the Lender and the Company with respect to which such waiver, amendment or modification is to apply and (ii) that Bank's charges are subject to change by Bank upon 30 days' prior written notice to Company.
- (c) This Agreement may be executed in counterparts; all such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same agreement.
- (d) This Agreement controls in the event of any conflict between this Agreement and any other document or written or oral statement. This Agreement supersedes all prior understandings, writings, proposals, representations and communications, oral or written, of any party relating to the subject matter hereof.
- (e) This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with New York law without reference to that state's principles of conflicts of law.
- or in any of the other Credit Documents should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and therein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- 15. Any written notice or other written communication to be given under this Agreement shall be addressed to each party at its address set forth on the signature page of this Agreement or to such other address as a party may specify in writing. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, any such notice shall be effective upon receipt
- 16. Nothing contained in the Agreement shall create any agency, fiduciary, joint venture or partnership relationship between Bank and Company or Lender. Company and Lender agree that nothing contained in this Agreement, nor any course of dealing among the parties to this Agreement, shall constitute a commitment or other obligation on the part of Bank to extend credit to Company or Lender.

Centennial Execution Version

In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

Centennial Cellular Operating Co., LLC	
Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp.	
Centennial Puerto Rico Cable TV Corp.	
Centennial USVI Operations Corp. ("Company")	
By: Name: Title:	Address for notices: 3349 Route 138, Bldg. A Wall, NJ 07719 Attn: Treasury Department Fax: 732-556-2245
Credit Suisse First Boston ("Lender")	
By: Name: Title:	Address for notices: Eleven Madison Avenue New York, New York 10010 Attn: Agency Group Manager Fax: 212-325-8304
Bank of America, N.A. ("Bank")	
By: Name: Title:	Address for notices: 600 Peachtree St., NE Mail Code: GA1-006-09-10 Atlanta, GA 30308-2265 Attn: Mary Anna Mile Fax: 404-532-3397 And 335 Madison Ave.

7

Centennial Execution Version

Exhibit 2

Mail Code: NY1-503-04-09 New York, NY 10017 Fax: 212-503-7020

And

101 S. Tryon St.

Mail Code: NC1-002-28-14 Charlotte, NC 28255-0001 Attn: Brian Swanson

Fax: 704-386-6467

# EXHIBIT A DEPOSIT ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT

[Letterhead of Lender]

ῖο:	Bank of Amer [Address]	rica, N.A.	
	Re:	[Name of Company] Account No.	
adies	and Gentleme	n:	
the "A the "A	greement") ar ccounts"). In e of control of	nong [Company Name], accordance with Section 2	us and you regarding the above-described Accounts 2 of the Agreement, we hereby give you notice of our ereby instruct you to transfer funds to our account as
ABA N Accour Accour	Address: Vo.: nt Name: nt No.:		
seneno	ciary's Name:		Very truly yours,
			as Lender

TRADEMARK REEL: 002920 FRAME: 0110

Centennial Execution Version

#### Form of Securities Pledge Amendment

#### PLEDGE AMENDMENT

This Pledge Amendment, dated [DATE], is delivered pursuant to Section 8 of the Agreement referred to below. The undersigned hereby agrees that this Pledge Amendment may be attached to the Security Agreement, dated as of February 9, 2004, among the undersigned, certain other Pledgors and Credit Suisse First Boston, as Administrative Agent (the "Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement) and that the Pledged Securities and/or Intercompany Notes listed on this Pledge Amendment shall be deemed to be and shall become part of the Pledged Collateral and shall secure all Secured Obligations.

as Pledgor	
by	
Name:	
Title:	
Pledged Securities	

PERCENTAGE OF ALL
ISSUED CAPITAL OR
CLASS PAR CERTIFICATE NUMBER OTHER EQUITY
ISSUER OF STOCK VALUE NO(S). OF SHARES INTERESTS OF ISSUER

#### Intercompany Notes

PRINCIPAL DATE OF INTEREST MATURITY
ISSUER AMOUNT ISSUANCE RATE DATE

[[NYCORP:2343640v9:4575CNEW:02/08/04--10:09 a]]

#### Form of Joinder Agreement

## [NAME OF NEW PLEDGOR] [ADDRESS OF NEW PLEDGOR]

[DATE]

Credit Suisse First Boston as Administrative Agent Eleven Madison Avenue New York, NY 10010

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to the Security Agreement dated as of February 9, 2004, among Centennial Cellular Operating Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "PR Borrower"), each of the Guarantors listed on the signature pages thereto or from time to time party thereto by execution of a joinder agreement and Credit Suisse First Boston, as Administrative Agent (as the same has been or may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the Agreement.

This letter supplements the Agreement and is delivered by [NAME OF NEW PLEDGOR] (the "New Pledgor"), pursuant to Section 23 of the Agreement. The New Pledgor hereby agrees to be bound as a Guarantor and as a Pledgor by all of the terms, covenants and conditions set forth in the Agreement to the same extent that it would have been bound if it had been a signatory to the Agreement on the execution date of the Agreement. The New Pledgor hereby makes each of the representations and warranties and agrees to each of the covenants applicable to the Pledgors contained in the Agreement.

Attached hereto are supplements to each of the schedules and annexes to the Agreement with respect to the New Pledgor. Such supplements shall be deemed to be part of the Agreement.

This agreement and any amendments, waivers, consents or supplements hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[[NYCORP:2343640v9:4575CNEW:02/08/04-10:09 a]]

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCLUDING (TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW) ANY RULE OF LAW THAT WOULD CAUSE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Pledgor has caused this agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

	[NAME OF PLEDGOR],		
	Ву		
	Name: Title:		
AGREED AND ACCEPTED:			
CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, acting through its Cayman Islands branch, as Administrative Agent,			
by			
Name: Title:			

[Schedules and Annexes to be attached]

## Guarantors that Own Capital Stock of Subsidiaries

Guarantor: Centennial Communications Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Fillcare Reinsurance Company, Ltd.	Foreign Subsidiary	Bermuda	Common, par value \$1.00		78,000	65%

Guarantor: Centennial Cellular Operating Co. LLC

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Centennial Beauregard Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Centennial Benton Harbor Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Del Norte	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$10.00	4	100	100%
Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Lawrence	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$10.00	4	100	100%
Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of San Francisco	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$10.00	4	100	100%
Centennial Clinton Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Centennial Iberia Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	3	100	100%
Centennial Jackson Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Without par value	1	1000	100%
Centennial Lafayette Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Louisiana	Common, par value \$1.00	1	1000	100%
Centennial Louisiana Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Centennial Mega Comm Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Centennial Michigan RSA 6 Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Centennial Michigan RSA 7 Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	1000	29%
Centennial Microwave Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Centennial Randolph Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Century Beaumont Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Century Cellular Realty Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Century Elkhart Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	1000	100%
Century Indiana Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%
Century Michiana Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	1000	100%
Century Michigan Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	1	1000	100%
Century South Bend Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	1000	100%
Centennial Caribbean Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$0.01	1	1000	100%
Michiana Metronet Inc.	Corporation	Indiana	Common, par value \$1.00	1	1000	35%
Centennial Puerto Rico Holding Corp. II	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$0.01	1	1000	47%

Guarantor: Bauce Communications, Inc.

		Jurisdiction of	Type of		Number of	% of all issued capital
Issuer	Type of Entity	Issuer	Issuance	Number	Shares	capitai
Bauce Communications	Corporation	Oregon	Common, par	1	1000	100%
of Beaumont, Inc.			value \$1.00			

Guarantor: Centennial Louisiana Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Centennial Caldwell Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	1	100	100%
Centennial Claiborne Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	1	100	100%

Guarantor: Centennial Caribbean Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Centennial Florida Switch Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$.01	1	1000	100%
Centennial Puerto Rico License Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	1	1000	100%
Centennial Puerto Rico Cable TV Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$.01	1	1000	100%
Centennial Dominican Republic Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$.01	1	1000	100%
Centennial USVI Operations Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$.01	1	1000	100%
Centennial Jamaica Infochannel Holding Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$.01	1	1000	100%
Centennial Puerto Rico Holding Corp. II	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$0.01	2	1000	53%

Guarantor: Century Beaumont Cellular Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Bauce Communications, Inc.	Corporation	Oregon	Common, par value \$1.00	1	1000	100%

Guarantor: Century South Bend Cellular Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
South Bend Metronet, Inc.	Corporation	Indiana	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%

Guarantor: Century Elkhart Cellular Corp.

						% of all
		Jurisdiction of	Type of	Certificate	Number	issued
Issuer	Type of Entity	Issuer	Issuance	Number	of Shares	capital
Elkhart Metronet, Inc.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	100	100%

Guarantor: Centennial Puerto Rico Holding Corp. II

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Centennial Michigan RSA 7 Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	1	1000	71%

Michiana Metronet Inc.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	2	1000	65%
Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	P1	1000	100%

Guarantor: Centennial Cellular Telephone Co. of San Francisco

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
San Francisco Subsidiary Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$0.01	1	1000	100%

Guarantor: Centennial Benton Harbor Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Centennial Benton Harbor Cellular Corp.	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par value \$1.00	1	1000	100%

Guarantor: Centennial SVLP LLC

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
Centennial Cellular	Corporation	Delaware	Common, par	1	100	100%
Telephone Company of			value \$10.00			
Sacramento Valley						

Guarantor: Centennial Dominican Republic Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	Type of Issuance	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% of all issued capital
All America Cables and Radio, Inc.	Foreign Subsidiary	Grand Caymans	Common, par value \$100.00		520	52%
Servicios Moviles de Comunicaciones, S.A.	Foreign Subsidiary	Dominican Republic	Common, par value \$1000.00 RD		130	52%

# Guarantors that own uncertificated equity interests in Subsidiaries that are Partnership of Limited Liability Company

## **Initial Pledged Interests**

Guarantor: Centennial Communications Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Centennial Cellular Operating Co.	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	100%

Guarantor: Centennial Cellular Operating Co. LLC

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Elkhart Cellular Telephone Company	Partnership	Delaware	12.1%
Centennial Michiana License Co. LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	100%
Centennial Southeast License Co. LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	100%
Centennial Cellular Tri-State Operating Partnership	General Partnership	New York	84%
Centennial SVLP LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	1%

Guarantor: Centennial Beauregard Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Centennial Beauregard Cellular LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	50%
Centennial Hammond Cellular LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	31%
Centennial Morehouse Cellular LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	69%

Guarantor: Centennial Clinton Cellular Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Centennial Tri-State Operating Partnership	General Partnership	New York	16%

Guarantor: Centennial Iberia Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Centennial Beauregard Cellular LLC	LLC membership interest	Delaware	50%
Centennial Hammond Cellular LLC	LLC membership interest	Delaware	31%
Centennial Morehouse Cellular LLC	LLC membership interest	Delaware	31%

Guarantor: Centennial Lafayette Cellular Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Lafayette Cellular Telephone Company	Partnership	Delaware	43.57%
Centennial Lafayette Communications LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	100%

Guarantor: Centennial Louisiana Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Centennial Hammond Cellular LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	38%

Guarantor: Centennial Mega Comm Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Mega Comm LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	99%
Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	1%

Guarantor: Centennial Randolph Holding Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Mega Comm LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	1%
Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	99%

Guarantor: Elkhart Metronet, Inc.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Elkhart Cellular Telephone Company	Partnership	Delaware	77.57%

Guarantor: Centennial Lafayette Communications LLC

Issuer	Type of Interest	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Lafayette Cellular Telephone	Partnership	Delaware	50.94%
Company			

Guarantor: Centennial Cellular Telephone Co. of Sacramento Valley

			% of all issued equity
Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	interests of Issuer
Centennial SVLP LLC	Limited Liability Company	Delaware	99%

Guarantor: Centennial Microwave Corp.

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Elkhart Cellular Telephone	Partnership	Delaware	2%
Company			

Guarantor: Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Del Norte

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Cal-One Cellular Limited	Limited Partnership	California	6.9%
Partnership			

Guarantor: Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Lawrence

Issuer	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction of Issuer	% of all issued equity interests of Issuer
Pennsylvania RSA 6 (I) Limited Partnership	Limited Partnership	Delaware	14.3%

## Intercompany Notes

None.

### **PATENTS**

None.

#### **TRADEMARKS**

## Federally-Registered Trademarks and Servicemarks and Applications:

Trademark Owner:

Centennial Communications Corp.

Trademark	Applicant No.	Filing Date
CENTENNIAL	SN. 76,069,736	June 14, 2000
CENTENNIAL WIRELESS	SN. 75,161,225	September 5, 1996
	RN. 2,307,689	
CENTENNIAL COMMUNICATION	SN. 75,161,075	September 5, 1996
	RN. 2,451,157	
CENTENNIAL LOGO	SN. 75,161,231	September 5, 1996
	RN. 2,220,773	
CENTENNIAL EXPRESS	SN. 75,361,697	September 23, 1997
	RN. 2,442,973	
NO WORRY PROTECTION PROGRAM	SN. 75,864,444	December 6, 1999
	RN. 2,410,575	
CENTENNIAL TE ESCHUCHA	SN. 78,232,509	April 1, 2003
CENTENNIAL CARIBE	SN. 76,414,136	May 30, 2002
NAP OF THE CARIBBEAN	SN. 76,283,603	July 10, 2001
NEW BLUE	SN. 78,313,442	October 14, 2003

Trademark Owner: Centennial Florida Switch Corp.

Trademark	Applicant No.	Filing Date
CENTENNIAL GLOBAL CONNECTIONS	SN. 76,370,889	February 14, 2002

## Puerto Rico -- Registered Trademarks and Servicemarks and Applications:

Trademark Owner: Centennial Puerto Rico Cable TV Corp.

Trademark	Applicant No.	Filing Date
DIGIBOX	PR RN 53,391	April 24, 2002
SPEEDBOX CABLE INTERNET	PR RN. 57,959	April 16, 2003

## Trademark Owner: Centennial Puerto Rico License Corp.

Trademark	Applicant No.	Filing Date
CENTENNIAL EN CONFIANZA	PR RN. 59,687 / 59,684	April 16, 2003
CENTENNIAL TE ESCUCHA	PR RN. 59,685 / 59,686	April 16, 2003
TURBONET 3G NETWORK	PR RN. 56,329	April 24, 2002
INNOVA BY CENTENNIAL BROADBAND	PR RN. 52,508	October 8, 2001

## Trademark Owner: Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp.

Trademark	Applicant No.	Filing Date
BUSINESSPHONE	PR RN. 1055	March 16, 1998
MOBILEWEB DE CENTENNIAL	PR RN. 54,137 / 54,139	May 5, 2000

## Trademark Owner: Centennial Caribbean Holding Corp.

Trademark	Applicant No.	Filing Date
ALCANCE	PR RN. 48,720	December 14, 2000
CENTENNIAL DE PUERTO RICO	PR RN. 40,068 / 40,069	March 21, 1997
PLATINUM VOX	PR RN. 42,012	December 11, 1997
VOX-PLUS	PR RN. 42,013	December 11, 1997
PHONE PLUS	PR RN. 42,014	December 11, 1997
CALL-N-PAGE	PR RN. 42,011	December 11, 1997
CENTENNIAL DE PUERTO RICO HOMEPHONE SERVICE	PR RN. 41,014 / 41,015 / 41,016	August 6,1997
CENTENNIAL DE PUERTO RICO HOMEPHONE	PR RN. 41,017	March 21, 1997
COMPANION CENTENNIAL DE PUERTO RICO	PR RN. 40,067	March 21, 1997
CENTENNIAL WIRELESS	PR RN. 40,070 / 40,071	March 21, 1997
GARANTIA INFINITA	PR RN. 40,072 / 40,073	March 21, 1997
HELP LINE	PR RN. 40,065 / 40,077	March 21, 1997
PAGEMAIL	PR RN. 41,624	October 14, 1997
PRIVATE VOX PERSONAL MESSAGE CENTER	PR RN. 40,075	March 21, 1997
PRIVATE VOX PERSONAL	PR RN. 40,066	March 21, 1997

## **COPYRIGHTS**

None.

## **LICENSES**

None.

### **SCHEDULE VII**

## **FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS**

	Bank of America	Account #	Tax ID#
US Wireless PR Wireless Cable TV USVI	Concentration Concentration Concentration Concentration	3751256605	13-4035089 06-1464113 22-3711308 22-3754455
US Wireless PR Wireless Cable TV	Securities Securities Securities	220-10303-1- 220-10840-1- 223-01664-1-	5 CBA

#### PRIOR LIENS

- UCC-1 Financing Statement Instrument Number 1999008782 filed in Monmouth County, New Jersey, January 20, 1999; Secured Party: The Chase Manhattan Bank; Debtor: Centennial Cellular Operating Co. LLC
- Financing Statement Instrument Number 2003012645 filed in Puerto Rico February 10, 2003; Secured Party: Popular Leasing & Rental, Inc.; Debtor: Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp.
- Indemnification and Warranty Agreement dated December 20, 2001 by and between Compania de Fianzas de Puerto Rico (Puerto Rico Bonding Company) and Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp. filed in Puerto Rico January 17, 2002 Instrument Number 2002002083
- State Tax Lien Number 04038394 in the amount of \$7,735.38 filed in Fayette County, Indiana, July 23, 2002; Taxpayer: Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 04038394 in the amount of \$7738.38 filed in Randolph County, Indiana, July 24, 2002; Taxpayer: Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 04038394 in the amount of \$7,741.38 filed in Rush County, Indiana, July 23, 2002; Taxpayer: Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 99-37709 in the amount of \$8,749.75 filed in Lafayette Parish, Louisiana, September 7, 2002; Taxpayer: Lafayette Cellular Telephone Company
- State Tax Lien Number 04211854 in the amount of \$9,221.77 filed in Blackford County, Indiana, October 13, 2002; Taxpayer: Mega Comm, LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 03656516 in the amount of \$141.52 filed in Blackford County, Indiana, March 5, 2002: Taxpayer: Mega Comm, LLC
- State Tax Lien Number 04473101 in the amount of \$2,165.73 filed in Whitley County, Indiana, October 14, 2003; Taxpayer: Michiana Metronet, Inc.

#### **GUARANTORS**

Bauce Communications of Beaumont, Inc.

Bauce Communications, Inc.

Centennial Beauregard Cellular LLC

Centennial Beauregard Holding Corp.

Centennial Benton Harbor Cellular Corp.

Centennial Benton Harbor Holding Corp.

Centennial Caldwell Cellular Corp.

Centennial Caribbean Holding Corp

Centennial Communications Corp.

Centennial Cellular Operating Co. LLC

Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Del Norte

Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Lawrence

Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of Sacramento Valley

Centennial Cellular Telephone Company of San Francisco

Centennial Cellular Tri-State Operating Partnership

Centennial Claiborne Cellular Corp.

Centennial Clinton Cellular Corp.

Centennial Dominican Republic Holding Corp.

Centennial Florida Switch Corp.

Centennial Hammond Cellular LLC

Centennial Iberia Holding Corp.

Centennial Jackson Cellular Corp.

Centennial Jamaica Infochannel Holding Corp.

Centennial Lafayette Cellular Corp.

Centennial Louisiana Holding Corp.

Centennial Mega Comm Holding Corp.

Centennial Michiana License Company LLC

Centennial Michigan RSA6 Cellular Corp.

Centennial Michigan RSA7 Cellular Corp.

Centennial Microwave Corp.

Centennial Morehouse Cellular LLC

Centennial Puerto Rico Cable TV Corp.

Centennial Puerto Rico Holding Corp. II

Centennial Puerto Rico License Corp.

Centennial Puerto Rico Operations Corp.

Centennial Randolph Cellular LLC

Centennial Randolph Holding Corp.

Centennial Southeast License Company LLC

Centennial USVI Operations Corp.

Century Beaumont Cellular Corp.

Century Elkhart Cellular Corp.

Century Indiana Cellular Corp.

Century Michiana Cellular Corp.

Century Michigan Cellular Corp.

Century South Bend Cellular Corp.

Elkhart Cellular Telephone Company

Elkhart Metronet, Inc.

Lafayette Cellular Telephone Company

Mega Comm LLC

Michiana Metronet Inc.

San Francisco Subsidiary Corp.

South Bend Metronet, Inc.

Centennial SVLP LLC

Century Cellular Realty Corp.

Centennial Lafayette Communications LLC

RECORDED: 03/01/2004